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(:2ORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
VS. @ : NO. OO[&95 Q«O
(é;EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice have been served.
To defend against the aforementioned claims, a written appearance
stating your defenses and objections must be entered and filed in
writing by you, the defendant, or by an attorney. You are warned
that if you fail to take action against these claims, the court may
proceed without you and a judgement for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim required by the plaintiff may be
entered against you by the court without further notice. You may
lose money, property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator, Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 (ext. 50)

NOTICIA

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas damandas expuastas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
viente (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Usted debe presentar una apariencia escrita o en
persona o por abogado y archivar en la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.

Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede entrar una orden contra usted sin previo aviso o notificacion y
por cualquier queja o alivio que es pedido en la peticion de demanda.
Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades o otros derechos
importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO TIENNE
ABOGAD O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA
EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONE A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRIDA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASSISTENCIA LEGAL:

* Raymondgl... Bi te, Court Administrator, Clearfield County
Courthgusdel ield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 {(ext. 50)
0CT 19 2000
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary




FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS BEING PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE

FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. 31601:

The wundersigned attorney is attempting to
collect a debt owed to the Plaintiff, and any
information obtained will be used for that
purpose. The amount of the debt is stated in
this Complaint. Plaintiff is the creditor to
whom the debt is owed. Unless the Debtor,
within thirty (30) days after your receipt of
this notice disputes the wvalidity of the
aforesaid debt or any portion thereof owing
to the Plaintiff, the undersigned attorney
will assume that said debt is wvalid. 1If the
Debtor notifies the undersigned attorney in
writing within the said thirty (30) day
period that the aforesaid debt, or any
portion thereof, is disputed, the undersigned
attorney shall obtain written verification of
the said debt from the Plaintiff and mail
same to Debtor. Upon written reguest by
Debtor to the undersigned attorney within
said thirty (30) day period, the undersigned
attorney will provide debtor with the name
and address of the original creditor if
different from the current creditor.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
Leon P. Haller, Esquire
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2392
(717)234-4178

Attorney ID #15700
Attorney for Plaintiff



FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
VS. : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, is a
Corporation with offices at 1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4,
Suite 100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931.

2. Defendant, EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, is an adult individual whose
last known residence is 505 ADAMS STREET, #C, PHILIPSBURG, PA
16866.

3. On or about October 17, 1996, Defendant executed and
delivered a Note in the sum of $48,257.98 payable to FORD
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.

4. Contemporaneously with and at thé time of the execution of
the aforesaid Note, in order to secure payment of the same,
Defendant made, executed and delivered to the original
Mortgagee, a certain real estate Mortgage which is recorded in
the within Commonwealth and County in the Office of the Recorder
cf Deeds in Mortgage Book 1797, page 421, conveying to the
original Mortgagee the subject premises. Said Mortgage is
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

5. The land subject to the Mortgage is: 607 STONE STREET,



OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666, and is more particularly described in
Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

6. The said Defendant is the real owner of the land subject
to the Mortgage.

7. The Mortgage is in default due to the fact that Mortgagor
has failed to pay the instéllment due on March 22, 1999 and all
subsequent installments thereon, and the following amounts are
due on the Mortgage:

(a) Unpaid principal balance $ 47,209.94

(b) Interest at $12.92 per day
from 3/22/99 to 10/22/00

(based on contract rate of 9.99%) 7,480.68
(c) 5% Attorney's commissicn 2,360.50
TOTAL S 57,051.12%

*Together with interest at the per diem rate noted in (b) above
after October 22, 2000, and other charges and costs to date of
Sheriff's Sale. The attorney's fees set forth above are in
conformity with the Mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and
will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the
sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged that are
actually incurred by Plaintiff.

8. No Judgment has been entered upon said Mortgage in any
jurisdiction.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the notice procedures



required by Pennsylvania Act 160 of 1998 by sending to each
Defendant, by regular mail, a copy of the combined Act 6/91
Notice. A true and correct copy of the Combined Act 6/91
Notice, along wit% a copy of the Certificate of Mailing, is
attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

10. The Defendant has either failed to meet the time
limitations as set forth under the Combined Act 6/91 Notice or
has been determined by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
not to qualify for Mortgage Assistance.

11. Defendant is not a member of the Armed Forces of the
United States of America, nor engaged in any way which would
bring him within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as
amended.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage
foreclosure "IN REM" for the aforementioned total amount due
together with interest at the rate of 9.99% ($12.92 per diem),
together with other charges and costs including escrow advances
incidental thereto to the date of Sheriff's Sale and for
foreclosure and sale of the property within described.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

By

Leon P. Haller
Attorney for Plaintiff
I. D. #15700

1719 N. Front St.
Harrisburg, Pa. 17102
(717) 234-4178



MORTGAGE  4a97,.421

. THIS.MC.)RTGAGE. entered into on 10/17/36 _ batween EOWARD M CANGATA SR

of
607 STONE STAREET ' OSCEQLA PA 16665
herein callad "Mortgagor®, and FORD CONSUMER OISCOUNT COMPANY L
NEW YORK corporation having an.office and place of business at:
3220 TILLMAN DRIVE SUITE 101 BENSALEM, PA 19020-2032

herein called *"Mortgagee". . )
WITNESSETH, that to secure payment by Mortgagor of a Note dated the samo as this Mortgage in the sum of

$ __48,257.98 | together with interest at the rate stated in the Note, Morigagor does by these presents sall,
prant and convey to Mortgagee; ALL the following dascribed real estate situated in the 80ROGH of
OSCEOLA MILLS - . County of CLEARFIELD . Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETQ. INCORPORATED MEREIN AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER with all the buildings and improvements thereon and additions and altarations thereto, including ol alleys,
passageways, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or

' sppertaining, herein calied the *Mortgaged Premises.® TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Premises hareby
granted and conveyed ‘unto Morigages, to and for the use and behoof of Mortgagee, its successors and assigns,
forover. :

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subject to the fallowing conditions, and Mortgagor agrens:

1. - Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereof and perform all other obligations as
requirad or provided herein and in said Nota. ' ’

2. Mortgager will pay when due all taxes and assessments levied or assessed against sard pronuses or
any part thareol, and will dsliver receipts therofor to the Mortgages upon request.

3. Mortgagor will keep the improvements on said proparty constantly insured aganst tire and other such
hazards, in such amount and with such carriers as Mortgagee sholl approve, with loss. it any. payable
to Mortgagee as its interest may appear.

4. Mortgagor will neither commit nor suffer any strip, waste, impairment or detericration of the
Mortgaged Premises, and will maintain the same in good order and repair. :

6. Intho event the Mortgagor sells, agrees to sell. conveys, assigns or alienates the Mortgaged Promises,
all obligations secured by this Mortgage shall bacome dus and payable at the option of the Mortgagee.

6. In the event the Martgager defaults in the making of any payment due and payable under said Note or
in the keeping and performance by Mortgagors of any of the conditicns of covenants of this Morigage
or s3id Note, Mortgagee shall be entitled to the rents, issues and profits from the'‘Mortgaged Promisos
and Mortgagee may forthwith bring an Action of Mortgage Foreclosure hereon or institute othor
foraclosure proceedings upon this Mortgage and may proceed to judgment and execution to recover
the balance due on said Note and any other sums that may be due thereunder. including reasonable
attorney’s fees, costs of suit, and costs of sale, all as allowed by law, together with interest after
ludgrnent until the iull amount rue Mortgagee is paid.

7. In the event of delault or upon ibandonment of the Mortgaged Premises, the Mortgagee. in person or

. by agent. shall be entitied to erter upon, take possession of. and manage the propurty. und to cc'lect
the rents of the property including those past due. Any rents collected by the Mortgagee shall be
applied first 10 payment of. the costs of management of the property. collection of. renis,  and
feasonable attorney’s fees. and then 1o the sum secured by the Mongage. ’

‘BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS, THAT IF Mortgagor does pay or cause this Mortgage and the debt hereby secured to be
paid in full on the day and in the manner provided in said Note. then this Mortgage and the estate hereby grantad
shall cease and determine and become void, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. The covenants heroin
contained shall bind, and the benefits and advantages shall inure 1o the respective heirs, executors, adrunistrators,
successors, and assigns of the parties hereto. Whenever used. the singular numbar shall include the plural, the plural
the singular, and the use of any gender shall be appiicable to all genders.

Payment of this Monéaga is subject to the terms and conditions of said Nots of aven date batwsen Mortgager
and Mortgagsa.

IN'WITN‘ESS WHEREOQF, the said Monbaoon have signed this Mortgage with seai(s) affixed, 'on the date first above
written. : : .

Si'gnod, SoaleiPud\D:reJin the Presence of:
- .
\
\ o Xéﬁ#_"ﬂ%ﬂ R
) ] Witness - tA SR <4 }1
“aatdne
U Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA }
SS.

COUNTY OF _ CENTKE Yy
On this 17th day of Oclober . 1996 . bsfore me. a Notary Publ‘c.'o;n'\‘p
Edward M. Cambria, Sr. T St
Mortgagor(s) above named, and ‘acknowledge the within Mortgage 1o be his act and deed. and desired Ih—q-'
same to be recorded as such. c 43 :

. D ¢
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year sforesaid. L ,\'V
. . o I N\ . .
My commission expires; _QG.UQ- ; ) ; M !. ...:1 -
E ’ Notarial Soal i
) snorgaw‘ Srra_»lha. Né::ry Public otary Public
e-Corg, Cunt :
PA200067] ) Page 1 of 2 My Commizaion Expire:'ugycs?“l% srenteag A
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EXHIBIT A

ALL that certaln piece or parcel of land situate: lying .ﬂ“ being |
in the Borough of Oecasla Mills, Clearfleld County, Peansylvania, |
bounded and daacribed as followvs, te~wit: '

BEGINNING at the noctheast cocnec of Stone Street amd 3pruce
Alley in aaid 8orougn: thence in an easterly coucse along

the ine ol Spruce Alley 70 Leet tO & post On the dividing
llne detveen lotn 18 and 19 on plan of eaid Boroughi thence
along sald divlding line in & Northerly course 53 feet to &
poat in-sald line; thence along & line pacrallel vith Spcuce
Alley In a Weatorly course 70 feet to a poat or palnl on the
Bastecly line of Stone Stceety thence along the Cestecly line
.of Stone Street in a Southerly coutss, 33 feel to & goak of
corner of Spcuce Alley, the place of baginning.

I hereby CERTIFY
! ) that thig d

g. r:ecqrqe'd”m the Recorder's gcf;?:z:
e AT Peznsylvania,

CLEARRELD COUNTY
BNTERED OF RZCORD

e YD /645" 9¢C
. bY X
FEES __

Karen L. Stardk, Recordar

Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Decds




ALL that cenain picce or parcél of land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Osceola Mills,
Clcarficld County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

an easterly course along the line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a pust on the dividing line between lots
;o ' 18 and 19 on plan of said Borough: thence along said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to

L a post in said ling; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in a Westerly course 70 feet to a post
i or point on the Easterly line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone Street ina

¢ Southerly course, 53 fect to a post or comer of Spruce Alley, the place of beginning. Being bounded -
on the North by property now or formerly of Carrie G. McGaughey; on the East by property now or
formerly of the independent Order of Odd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley, and on the West
by Stone Strect.

§ o ‘ BEGINNING at the northeast corner of Stone Street and Spruce Alley in said Borough; thence in

BEING part of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said Borough.

et s s20 © 0




Re: Associates vs. CAMBRIA
Act 6/91 Notice
" U. S. POSTAL SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
{(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3817)

Received from:

Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

g

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:

Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866-1907

Edward M. Cambria
607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666-1237




ACT 91 NOTICE

- TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is
in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help save your home. This Notice explains how the
program works.

K

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE. Take thig Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, vou may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
_(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you
~have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also
want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER
ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



April 11, 2000

To: Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 1666-1907

Re: Loan No. 030137840108102
Property: 607 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA
16666-1237

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Associates Financial .Services Co., Inc.,
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite
100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

® IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES
BEYOND YOUR CONTROL

® TF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF RESUMING YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

® IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE — Under the Act, you are entitled

to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date .of this Notice. During that time you
must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with a
representative of the creditor or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to
attempt to work out a repayment plan or to otherwise settle your
delinguency. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS.

IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE
YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.




CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY — If you meet with your

creditor or with a consumer credit counseling agency identified
in this notice, the creditor may NOT take action against you for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The names,
addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit
counseling agencies for the county in which the property is
located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only
necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your
lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in default

for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following
pages for specific information about the nature of your default).

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance
from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To
do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end
of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have
applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO OR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME
IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE
DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage

assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.
The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to
make a decision after it receives your application. During that
time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if
you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be
notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of
its decision on your application.

NOTE: 1IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF
A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS
NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed Bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency
Mortgage Assistance.)



HOW YOUR MORTGAGE IS IN DEFAULT

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt held by the above

creditor on your property located at: 607 Stone Street, Osceola
Mills, PA 16666-1237 IS IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE THE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS. The
following amounts are now past due:

Delinguent payments (12 @ $431.45) $ 5,177.40
Payment due during cure period 431.45
Total amount due $ 5,608.85

B.. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (EXPLAIN) :

NOT APPLICABLE

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT — You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE to the lender plus any additional monthly payments and
late charges which may fall due after the date of this notice and
the date you make your payment. Payments must be made either by

cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made
payable and sent to:

Associates Financial Serives Co., Inc.
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter:

NOT APPLICABLE

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT — If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the creditor
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay
the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the
total amount past due 1s not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit



to foreclose upon vour mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON — The mortgaged property will
be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage ebt. If the
lender refers ¥our case to its attorneys, but you cure the
delinquency before the creditor begins legal proceedings against
ou, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's
ees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
1e?al proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay
all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender
even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the THIRTY (30)
DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally
for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF‘S SALE — If you have
not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total
amount plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale and by
performing any other requirements under the mortgage.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF‘S SALE DATE — It is estimated that the
earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged
property could be held would be approximately FOUR months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the
Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer
you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required
payment or action will be by contacting the lender. If moneg is
due, such payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certifie
check or money order, made payable to the lender at the address
set forth above.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER

Associates Financial Services Co., Inc.

1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

(800)438-0263

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff's
Sale will end your ownership of the‘mort?aged_progerty and your
right to occupy it. If you continue to Iive in the property
after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your
furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender
at any time.

OTHER RIGHTS THAT YOU HAVE — You have additional rights to help
protect your interest in the property:



YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

® TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY
OFF THIS DEBT. '

® TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

® TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN
ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

® TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

® TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY
(SEE_ATTACHED)




CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Devel. Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX#(814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814)696-3546

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 -Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX#(412) 465-5118

CLINTON COUNTY

Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission For Comm.

2138 Lincoln Street
P.O. Box 1328
Williamsport, PA 17703
(717)326-0587
FAX#(717) 322-2197

Action (STEP)



e

COMPANY NAME: | 1FQRDCONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint
are true and correct.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

N/

Foreclosure Manager

Dated: October 18, 2000

Title
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I The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10324
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295-CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M. SR.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 31, 2000, DENNY NAU, SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON EDWARD M.
CAMBRIA, SR., DEFENDANT.

NOW NOVEMBER 22,2000 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR., DEFENDANT BY
DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF NAU

IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN MARKED "NOT SERVED",
TIME EXPIRED.

NOW DECEMBER 11, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN
THE WITHIN COMPLAINTS IN MORTGAGE FORECLOUSRE "NOT FOUND" AS TO
OCCUPANTS OF RESIDENCE OF EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR., LOCATED AT 607
STONE ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, PA. "HOUSE IS EMPTY"

Return Costs
Cost Description
44.94 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
40.00 SHFF. NAU PAID BY: ATTY.
30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
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' In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 10324
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295-CD ° - )
FIEFLED
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M. SR. , -
. WECpee 15
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ' 0 /3 129 (jya
Williogitfiam AsShu +
SHERIFF RETURNS o Hadnotary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers, .

ﬁ Day Of (;De,a 2000 Lt
[ . 2/ :

Sheriff

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary
y Commission Expireg
1st Monday in Jan: 2002
Clearfieid Co, Clearfield, PA,
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- SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CENTRE COUNTY
Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
SHERIFF SERVICE instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do

PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN |Not detach any copies.

1. Plaintiff(s) 2. Case Number

Fored Consumene Lscapnt ComPany DO0Y - 1395
3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or Complaint:

Ctuwarsl 7. Com brin e Nobce @ne/ (ovplait
SERVE 5. Name f Individua), Company, ;Qoratlon Etc., to Serve or Description of Property to be Levied, Attached or Sold.

. A 2inbs /d Sr
AT 6. Address (Street or FD Apartment No., City, Boro, Ty p State %lp Code)
S0 Aolooms S ﬁwﬂ ///,05!941/%/ P4

7.Indicate unusual service: [ Reg Mail 3 Certified Mail a Deputlze O Post O Ottiér
Now, 20 . | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

~— Sheriff of Centre County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date

12. Signature

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BEL OW THIS LINE

13. 1 acknowledge receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date
or complainf as indicated above.
TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF
16. Served and made known to ,onthe day of ,
20 , at o’'clock, m., at , County of Centre

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

O Defendant(s) personally served.
0O  Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s). Relationship is
0 Adultin charge of Defendant’s residence.
O Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s).
O Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.
] and officer of said Defendant company.
O Other
Onthe _ )  dayof MﬁéL 20 e ot 0907 o'clock, A

Defendant not found because:

O Moved O Unknown O No Answer O Vacant /V Other /‘ /ﬂ?fﬂf/ﬁ/ (0,“4%? M?M
Remarks: r?f"é/t/) 7@( XK’OS%W.

Advance Costs Docket Service Sur Charge Affidavit Mileage Postage Misc. Total Costs [~Gests-Bue-of Refun
$ 7800 | 9061 5 00 Z .50 |&dloo] .So |A06 |84Y0.00] B35 20

17. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this So Answer. - P
18. Bignatur f?p. Shiri 19. Date /

20. day of 20 1.27/// _ (22 [0
21. Sighature of Sheriff 22. Date

2. Notary Publ

olary Fuble SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY
o . Amount Pd. Page
My Commission Expires
24. | ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE SHERIFF’S RETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received

OF AUTHORIZED AUTHORITY AND TITLE.

White - Prothonotary  Canary - Attorney



OFFICE (814) 765-2641
AFTER 4:00 PM. (814) 765-1533

Sheriff s Office CLEARFIELD T I
A learfield (ounty

SUITE 116
1 NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE

CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD. PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
OARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPT. CLERK
MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER . SOLICITOR
DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY NO. 00-1295-CD

C ACTION: (OMPIATINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR.

SERVE BY: 11/18/00
or

HEARING DATE:
hhkhkhkhhkhhhdhhhhhhhhhhhhkhkhkhkhhhkhhhhkkhddkkhhhhkdhhdhdhdhdhhhdkhk

SERVE: EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR.
ADDRESS: 505 Adams St. #c, Philipsburg

hkkhkkkdkdhhdkhhdkhdkhhhhhdhhhhhhkhhkhdkhhhhhhhkhhkhhhhhkhrkhhhhhhkdhhkrhkrrkrkk

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby

deputize the SHERIFF of CENTRE County to execute this writ.
This deputation being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff
this 31st day of. OCTOBER 2000. '

Respectfully,

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER, Attorneys
?’

\."
X
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FORD CONSUMER ° . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY " . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
vs. .+ No. 00O 139& CO
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice have been served.
To defend against the aforementioned claims, a written appearance
stating your defenses and objections must be entered and filed in
writing by you, the defendant, or by an attorney. You are warned
that if you fail to take action against these claims, the court may
proceed without you and a judgement for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim required by the plaintiff may be
entered against you by the court without further notice. You may
lose money, property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administratcr, Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 (ext. 50)

NOTICIA

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas damandas expuastas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
viente (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Usted debe presentar una apariencia escrita o en
persona o por abogado y archivar en la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.

Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede entrar una orden contra usted sin previo aviso o notificacion y
por cualquier queja o alivio que es pedido en la peticion de demanda.
Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades o otros derechos
importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO TIENNE
ABOGAD O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA
EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONE A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRIDA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASSISTENCIA LEGAL:

l & ' ity thi ue
Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator, Clearfield ?RH@ﬂYemW1ms?£§;gma
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 (extanéﬁkvedcqwo'Paw
ﬂmemem“mdmtms,¥.
oct 19 2000

Atest. W,LK’ / %,,

protnonotary



FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
VS. . : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS BEING PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE

FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. 31601:

_ The undersigned attorney is attempting to

A collect a debt owed to the Plaintiff, and any
information obtained will be used for that
purpose. The amount of the debt is stated in
this Complaint. Plaintiff is the creditor to
whom the debt is owed. Unless the Debtor,
within thirty (30) days after your receipt of
this notice disputes the wvalidity of the
aforesaid debt or any portion thereof owing
to the Plaintiff, the undersigned attorney
will assume that said debt is wvalid. If the
Debtor notifies the undersigned attorney in
writing within the said thirty (30) day
period that the aforesaid debt, or any
portion thereof, is disputed, the undersigned
attorney shall obtain written verification of
the said debt from the Plaintiff and mail
same to Debtor. Upon written request by
Debtor to the undersigned attorney within
said thirty (30) day period, the undersigned
attorney will provide debtor with the name
and address of the original creditor if
different from the current creditor.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
Leon P. Haller, Esquire
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2392
(717)234-4178

Attorney ID $#15700
Attorney for Plaintiff

A



FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
vVS. ' : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, is a
Corporation with offices at 1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4,
Sg;ﬁe 100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931.

S

2. Defendant, EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, is an adult individual whose
last known residence is 505 ADAMS STREET, #C, PHILIPSBURG, PA
16866.

3. On or about October 17, 1996, Defendant executed and
delivered a Note in the sum of $48,257.98 payable to FORD
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.

4. Contemporaneously with and at the time of the execution of
the aforesaid Note, in order to secure payment cf the same,
Defendant made, executed and delivered to the original
Mortgagee, a certain real estate Mortgage which is recorded in
the within Commonwealth and County in. the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds in Mortgage Book 1797, page 421, conveying to the
original Mortgagee the subject premises. Said Mortgage is

attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

5. The land subject to the Mortgage is: 607 STONE STREET,



OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666, and is more particularly described in
Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

6. The said Defendant is the real owner of the land subject
to the Mortgage.

7. The Mortgage is in default due to the fact that Mortgagor
has failed to pay the installment due on March 22, 1999 and all
subsequent installments thereon, and the following amcunts are
due. on the Mortgage:

A (a) Unpaid principal balance $ 47,209.94

(b) Interest at $12.92 per day
from 3/22/99 to 10/22/00

(based on contract rate of 9.99%) 7,480.68
(c) 5% Attorney's commission 2,360.50
TOTAL S 57,051.12%*

*Together with interest at the per diem rate noted in (b) above
after October 22, 2000, and other charges and costs to date of
Sheriff's Sale. The attorney's fees set forth above are in
conformity with the Mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and
will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. TIf the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the
sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged that are
actually incurred by Plaintiff.

8. No Judgment has been entered upon said Mortgage in any
jurisdiction.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the notice procedures



required by Pennsylvania Act 160 of 1998 by sending to each
Defendant, by regular mail, a copy of the combined Act 6/91
Notice. A true and correct copy of the Combined Act 6/91
Notice, along with a copy of the Certificate of Mailing, is
attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

10. The Defendant has either failed to meet the time
limitations as set forth under the Combined Act 6/91 Notice or
has been determined by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
not to qualify for Mortgage Assistance.

11. Defendant is not a member of the Armed Forces of the
United States of America, nor engaged in any way which would
bring him within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as
amended.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage
foreclosure "IN REM" for the aforementioned total amount due
together with interest at the rate of 9.99% ($12.92 per diem),
together with other charges and costs including escrow advances
incidental thereto to the date of Sheriff's Sale and for
foreclosure and sale of the property within described.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

By

Leon P. Haller
Attorney for Plaintiff
I. D. #15700

1719 N. Front St.
Harrisburg, Pa. 17102
(717) 234-4178
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MORTGAGE  4=07,.421

. THIS-MORTGAGE‘ entored into on 10/17/96  between EOWARD N CAKBRTA SR

ol
€07 STONE STREET ~ ’ OSCEOLA PA 16665 i
herain callad *“Mortgagor®, and FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY a
NEW YORK corporation having an-office and place of business ot:
3220 TILLMAN ORIVE SULTE 100 BENSALEM, PA 19020-2032
herain called *Mortgagee®. i )
WITNESSETH, that to secure payment by Mortgagor of a Note dated the sama as this Mortgage in the sum of
s 49,257.98 . together with interest at the rate stated in the Nate, Mortgagor doas by these presants sell,
grant and convey to Mortgagas, ALL the following described real sstate situated in the BOROGH of
OSCEOLA MILLS - . County of CLEARFIELD , Commonwaealth of Pannsylvania,

described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO, INCORPORATED MEREIN AND NADE A PARI" HEREOF,

TOGETHER with all the buildings and improvemants thareon and additions and alterations thereto, including oll alleys,
passageways. rights. liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances whatzoevor thereunto belonging, or

' appertaining, herein called the "Mortgaged Premises.” TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Premises heraby
granted and conveyed unto Mortgagee, to and for the use and behool of Mortgages. its successors and a3signs,
forever. . .

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subject to the Iollowing conditions, and Mortgagor agreas:
1. . Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereol and perlorm all other obligations as
requirnd or provided herein and in said Note. .
2.  Mortgagor will pay when due all taxes and assessmants lavied or assecsed against sard premises or
any part thoreol. and will daliver receipts therefor to the Martgages upon raquest.
3. Mortgagor will keep the improvements on said property constantly insured against tira and other such
hazards, in such amount and with such carriers as Mortgagee shall approve, with loss, if any. payable H
to Mortgagese as its interest may appear. .
4. Mortgagor will neither commit nor suffer any strip, wasle, impairment or deterioration of the
Mortgaged Premises. and will maintain the same in good order and repair. :
5. Intho event the Mortgagor sells, agrees to sell. conveys. assigns or alienates the Moartgaged Premisas, |
all obligations secured by this Martgage. shall become due and payable at the option of the Mortgagee.
6. Inthe svent the Mortgagor defaults in the making of any payment due and payable under said Note or
. in the keoping and performance by Maortgagors of any of the conditicns of covenants of this Mortgage
k| or said Note, Mortgagee shall be entitled to the rents, issues and profits from the -Mortgaged Promisos
’ and Morigagee may forthwith bring an Action of Mortgage Foreclosure hereon or institute othor
foreclosure proceedings upon this Mortgage and may proceed to judgment and execution to recover
the balance due on said Note and any other sums that may be due thereunder, including reasonable
attorney’s fees. costs of suit, and costs of sale. all as allowad by law, together with interest after
judosnent until the jull amount due Mortgagee is paid. . .
7. In the avent of default or upun sbandonment of the Mortgaged Premises, the Mortgagoe. in parson or
- by agent, shall be entitled to erter upon, take possession of. and manage the propurty, und to ccllect
the rents of the property including those past due. Any rents collected by the Mortgagee shall be
apphed lirst 1o payment of.the costs of management of the property, collection of. rents, " and
feasonable attorney’s fees, and then to the sum secured by the Mongage. ’

‘BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS, THAT IF Monrtgagor does pay or cause this Mortgage and the debt hereby secured to be
paid in full on the day and in the manner provided in said Note, then this Mortgage and the estate hereby granted'
shall cease and determine and become void. anything herein to the contrary notthstanding. The covenants heroin
contained shall bind. and the benefits and advantages shall inure to the raspective heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns of the parties hereto. Whenevar used, the singular number shall include the plural. the plural
the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

Payment of this Martgags is subject to the terma and conditions of waid Nota of evan date betwean Mortgagor
. and Mortgagee. . :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Murfgugoru have signed this Mortgage with seal(s) n"ixod.‘on the date first above
wnttsn, : : .

Sigmd, 5°°'°$Llﬁd\0:’°‘; in the Prasence of:
, : .
: AN / Xé&(_{f‘*ﬂv‘w e
- ) Witness SRIA SR —
Mnddae J
U

Witnaess
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
} SS. .
COUNTYOF _  CENTRE ST
On this 17th day of October . _1996_ . batore me. a Natary Publjc. camp

Edward M. Cambria, Sr. . S
Mongagor{s) above named, and acknowledge the within Morigage 1o be his actand deed. and desirad the
coe a) 7

same to be recarded as such,

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year aforesaid. ’ ., L A 3 '*(
’ . - N N )
My commission expires: _Dn.UO- n ] M !. ...‘.1 R
. i Notanat Soal [ i
2laM. S Néi:ry Public [‘,‘"""’ Public - ‘
c-Loio, H : N
PA200067] ' Page 10f2 | MyCommiadon Exgies oy &bl weany AW

: . Marmber, Pennsyiaria Associon of Noares K
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b ' v0L17q7rm422 EXHIBIT A

e ke b

ALL Lthat certaja plece or pacrcel aof land aituste, lying .u‘.b.“" :

in the Borough of Osceola Mills, Cleactleld County, Pennsylvaala,
bounded and daascribed as fallowva, to=vwiti

BEGINNING at the nocrtheast corner of Stone Street aand 3pruce
Alley in aald 8ocough; thence in an sa3terly coucse along
the lina of Spruce Alley 70 feek To & po3t On Che dividing
1lne betveen lota 18 and 19 on plan of said docough; thence
along said dividing line In & Northecly course $) [eet RO &
poat in-sald line; thence along a line parallel vith Spcuce
AMley in & Weostorly couroe 70 feet to & podt or point on the

Caaterly Lline of 3tong Stceec) thencs along the Cestecly line

ot Scone Stceet in & Southecly coutse, S) fesl To a post of
cocner of Spcuce Alley., the place of b,qinn&nq.

1 hereby CERTIF
| :,?; :fcordodm the Resorder's (0]

Wtrbey

CLEARAELD COUNTY
ENTERED OF RICORD

© e s a7 =

Y that this document

2 Pezrsylvanin,

Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Deads

fTice of




ALL that certain picce or parcél of land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Osceola Mills,
Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the northeast cormer of Stone Street and Spruce Alley in said Borough; thence in
an casterly course along the line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a post on the dividing line between lots
18 and 19 on plan of said Borough: thence alony said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to
a post in said linc, thence along a }ine paralle} with Spruce Allcy in a Westerly course 70 feet to a post

or point on the Easterly line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone Street ina
Southcrly course, 53 feet to a post or comer of Spruce Alley, the place of beginning. Being bounded -

on the North by property now or formerly of Carric G. McGaughey; on the East by property now or
formerly of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley; and on the West
by Stone Street.

BEING part of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said Borough.

3 kY
i n

7

gant? -




Re: Associlates vs. CAMBRIA
Act 6/91 Notice

. U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3817)

Received from:

Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

b

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:

Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866-1907:

Edward M. Cambria
607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666-1237




ACT 91 NOTICE

- TAKE ACTION TC SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is
in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

_The HCMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help save vour home. This Notice explains how the
program works.

5

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE. Take this Notice with yvou when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.

(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you
have any gquestions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also
want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHC A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER
ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER 'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



April 11, 2000

To: Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 1666-1907

Re: Loan No. 030137840108102
Property: 607 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA
16666-1237

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Associates Financial .Services Co., Inc.,
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite
100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

® IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES
BEYOND YOUR CONTROL

® IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF RESUMING YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

® IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE — Under the Act, you are entitled

to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date .of this Notice. During that time you
must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with a
representative of the creditor or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to
attempt to work out a repayment plan or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS.

IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE
YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.




CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY — If you meet with your

creditor or with a consumer credit counseling agency identified
in this notice, the creditor may NOT take action against you for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The names
addresses _and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit
counseling agencies for the county in which the property is
located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only
necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your
lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in default

for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following
pages for specific information about the nature of your default).

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance
from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To
do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end
of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have
applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO OR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME
IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE
DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage

assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.
The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to
make a decision after it receives your application. During that
time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if
you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be
notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of
its decision on your application.

NOTE: 1IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF
A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS
NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed Bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency
Mortgage Assistance.)



HOW YOUR MORTGAGE IS IN DEFAULT

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt held by the above

creditor on your property located at: 607 Stone Street, Osceola
Mills, PA 16666-1237 IS IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE THE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS. The
following amounts are now past due:

Delinquent payments (12 @ $431.45) $ 5,177.40
Payment due during cure period 431.45
Total amount due $ 5,608.85

Sis

B.. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (EXPLAIN) :

NOT APPLICABLE

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT — You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE to the lender plus any additional monthly payments and
late charges which may fall due after the date of this notice and

the date you make your payment. Payments must be made either by

cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made
payable and sent to:

Associates Financial Serives Co., Inc.
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100

Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter:

NOT APPLICABLE

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT — If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the creditor
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay
the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the
total amount past due 1s not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit



to foreclose upon yvour mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON — The mortgaged property will
be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage ebt. If the
lender refers ¥our case to its attorneys, but you cure the
delinquency before the creditor begins legal proceedings against
ou, you wlll still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's
ees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
le?al proceedings are started against_you, you will have to pay
all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender
even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30)
DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally
for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE — If you have
not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do _so by paving the total
amount plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale and by
performing any other reguirements under the mortgadge.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE — It is estimated that the
earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged
property could be held would be approximately FOUR months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of thes actual date of the
Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you befores the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer
you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required
payment or action will be by contacting zhe lender. 1If moneé is
due, such payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certifie
check or money order, made payable to the lender at the address
set forth above.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER

Associates Financial Services Co., Inc.

1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

(800)438-0263

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff's
Sale will end your ownership of the’mort?aged'progerty and your
right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property
after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and Kour
furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender
at any time.

OTHER RIGHTS THAT YOU HAVE — You have additional rights to help
protect your interest in the property:



YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

® TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY
OFF THIS DEBT.

® TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

® TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN
ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

® TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

® TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

O”TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY
(SEE ATTACHED)




CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Devel. Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX#(814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814)696-3546

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 -Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX# (412) 465-5118

CLINTON COUNTY

Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission For Comm. Action (STEP)
2138 Lincoln Street

P.O. Box 1328

Williamsport, PA 17703

(717)326-0587

FAX#(717) 322-2197



COMPANY NAME: FORDCONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint
are true and correct.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to

the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: O;tober 18, 2000

By el AL cjé 12 i

- Foreclosure Manager
Title :




FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
vs. . w. 00 1298 o
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice have been served.
To defend against the aforementioned claims, a written appearance
stating your defenses and objections must bs entered and filed in
writing by you, the defendant, or by an attorney. You are warned
that if you fail to take action against these claims, the court may
proceed without you and a judgement for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim required by the plaintiff may be
entered against you by the court without further notice. You may
lose money, property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TC OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator, Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 {(ext. 50)

NOTICIA

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas damandas expuastas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
viente (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Usted debe presentar una apariencia escrita o en
persona o por abogado y archivar en la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.

Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede entrar una orden contra usted sin previo aviso o notificacion y
por cualquier queja o alivio que es pedido en la peticion de demanda.
Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades o otros derechos
importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO TIENNE
ABOGAD O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA
EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONE A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRIDA ABRAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASSISTENCIA LEGAL:

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator, Clearfield Count

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765—2641hﬂ@u@gm§dw
andaNeﬁedcop\h;
mawmemnmdm@

0CT 1 9 2000
atest. LLJLK;oéZéZ~

Protnonotary
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FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
VS. . : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS BEING PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE

FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. 31601:

‘ The undersigned attorney is attempting to

4 collect a debt owed to the Plaintiff, and any
information obtained will be used for that
purpose. The amount of the debt is stated in
this Complaint. Plaintiff is the creditor to
whom the debt is owed. Unless the Debtor,
within thirty (30) days after your receipt of
this notice disputes the wvalidity of the
aforesaid debt or any portion thereof owing
to the Plaintiff, the undersigned attorney
will assume that said debt is wvalid. 1If the
Debtor notifies the undersigned attorney in
writing within the said thirty (30) day
period that the aforesaid debt, or any
portion thereof, is disputed, the undersigned
attorney shall obtain written verification of
the said debt from the Plaintiff and mail
same to Debtor. Upon written reqguest by
Debtor to the wundersigned attorney within
said thirty (30) day period, the undersigned
attorney will provide debtor with the name
and address of the original creditor if
different from the current creditor.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
Leon P. Haller, Esquire
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2392
(717)234-4178

Attorney ID #15700
Attorney for Plaintiff



FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
VS. ' : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, is a
Corporation with offices at 1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4,
Sq}ﬁe 100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931.

“2. Defendant, EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, is an adult individual whose
last known residence is 505 ADAMS STREET, #C, PHILIPSBURG, PA
16866.

3. On or about October 17, 1996, Defendant executed and
delivered a Note in the sum of $48,257.98 payable to FORD
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.

4. Contemporaneously with and at the time of the execution of
the aforesaid Note, in order to secure payment of the same,
Defendant made, executed and delivered to the original
Mortgagee, a certain real estate Mortgage which is recorded in
the within Commonwealth and County in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds in Mortgage Book 1797, page 421, conveying to the
original Mortgagee the subject premises. Said Mortgage is

attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

5. The land subject to the Mortgage is: 607 STONE STREET,



OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666, and is more particularly described in
Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

6. The said Defendant is the real owner of the land subject
to the Mortgage.

7. The Mortgage is in default due to the fact that Mortgagor
has failed to pay the installment due on March 22, 1999 and all
subsequent installments thereon, and the following amounts are
due. on the Mortgage:

i (a) Unpaid principal balance S 47,209.94

(b) Interest at $12.92 per day
from 3/22/99 to 10/22/00

(based on contract rate of 9.99%) 7,480.68
(c) 5% Attorney's commission 2,360.50
TOTAL $ 57,051.12*

*Together with interest at the per diem rate noted in (b) above
after October 22, 2000, and other charges and costs to date of
Sheriff's Sale. The attorney's fees set forth above are in
conformity with the Mortgage documenﬁs and Pennsylvania law, and
will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the
sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged that are
actually incurred by Plaintiff.

8. No Judgment has been entered upon said Mortgage in any
jurisdiction.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the notice procedures



required by Peﬁnsylvania Act 160 of 1998 by sending to each
Defendant, by regular mail, a copy of the combined Act 6/91
Notice. A true and correct copy of the Combined Act 6/91
Notice, along with a copy of the Certificate of Mailing, is
attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

10. The Defendant has either failed to meet the time
limitations as set forth under the Combined Act 6/91 Notice or
has been determined by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
not to qualify for Mortgage Assistance.

11. Defendant is not a member of the Armed Forces of the
United States of America, nor engaged in any way which would
bring him within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as-
amended.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage
foreclosure "IN REM" for the aforementioned total amount due
together with interest at the rate of 9.99% ($12.92 per diem),
together with other charges and costs including escrow advances
incidental thereto to the date of Sheriff's Sale and for
foreclosure and sale of the property within described.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

By

Leon P. Haller
Attorney for Plaintiff
I. D. #15700

1719 N. Front St.
Harrisburg, Pa. 17102
(717) 234-4178



MORTGAGE  4-07 421

. THISlM(.)F.iTGAGE, enterad into on 10/17/96 _ between EOVARD'M CAMBRTA SR

of
607 STONE STREET ’ OSCEOLA PA 16665 .
herein called *Mortgagor®, and FORD CONSUNER DISCOUNT COMPANY a
NEW YORK corporation having an.office and place of business of:
3220 TILLMAN ORIVE SUITE 100 BENSALEM. PA 15020-2032

herein called “Mortgagee®. X )
WITNESSETH. that to secure payment by Mortgagor of a Note dated the samo as this Mortgage in the sum of

$ __48.257.98 ... together with interest at the rate stated in the Note, Monigagor does by these presents sell,
grant and convey to Mortgagee; ALL the following described real estate situated in the B0ROGH of
OSCEOLA ®ILLS - , County of CLEARFIELD . Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO. INCORPOHATED WEREIN AND MADE A PARI' HEREQF.

TOGETHER with all tho buildings and improvements thereon and additions and alterations thereto, including all alfeys,
passageways. rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances whatsosver thereunto belonging, or

* appertaining, herein called the “Morigaged Premises.” TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Meortgaged Premises hereby
granted and conveyed unto Mortgagee. to and for the use and behoot of Mortgages, its succassors and assigns.
forever. : :

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subject to the following conditions, and Mortgagor agrens:

1. . Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereaf and perform all other obhganons as
requirad or provided herein and in said Note. .

2.  Mortgagor will pay when due all taxos and assessments levied or assessed against smd premises or
any part thereol. and will deliver recemts therofor to the Mortgagee upon request

3. Mortgagor will keep the improvemaents on said progarty constantly insured against fire and other such
hazards. in such amount and with such carriers as Mortgagee shall approve, with loss. i any, payable
to Mortgageo as its interest may appear.

4. Mortgagor will neither commit nor suffer any strip, waste. impairment or detenoration ol the
Mortgaged Premises, and will maintain the same in good order and repair. :

5. Intho event the Mortgagor sells, agrees to sell, conveys. assigns or alienates the Mongaged Premises,
all obligations secured by this Mortgage. shall become due and payable at the option of the Mortgagee.

6.  In the svent the Mortgagor defaults in the making of any payment due and payable under said Note or
in the keaping and performance by Mortgagors of any of the conditicns of covenants of this Mortgage
or said Note, Morigagee shall be entitled to the rents, issuos and profits from the-Mortgaged Promisos
and Mortgagee may forthwith bring an Action of Mortgage Foreclosure hereon or inslitute othor
foreclosure proceedings upon this Morigage and may proceed to judgment and execution to recover
the balance due on said Note and any ather sums that may be due thereunder. including reasonable
attorney’s fees, costs of suit, and costs of sale, all as allowed by law, together with interest after
judgsnent uniil the iull ammount rlue Mortgages is paid. . .

7. In the evant of default or upon ibandonment of the Mortgaged Premises. the Mortgagee. in person or

- by agent, shall be entitled to arter upon, take possession of, and manage the property. und to ccllect

the rents of the property including those past due. Any rents collected by the Mortgagee shall be
apphied lirst to payment of. the costs of management of the property, collection of. rents, and
reasonable attorney’s fees, and than to the sum secured by the Mortgage.

‘BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS, THAT IF Mortgager does pay or cause this Mortgage and the dobt hereby secured 1o be
paid in full on the day and in the manner provided in said Note. then this Mortgage and the estate horeby granted’
shall coase and determine and become vaoid, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. The covenants heren
contained shall bind, and the benefits and advantages shall inure to the respective heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns of the parties hereto. Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural. the plural
the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicabie 10 all genders. -

Paymant of this Mortgage is subject to the terms and conditions of said Note of evan date batwean Mortgagor
. and Mortgagee, .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Monqagon have signed this Mortgage with seal(s) uHixcd,‘on the date first above
written, : : .

Signed, Sealed and Dek eradn in the Pro;oncn of:

/ N .
N — X##%Z}& £e &5 . &
. ) ] Witness '
M JQWLQ J
U Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA }
SS.

COUNTY OF CENTRE . 4

On this 17th day of Oclober . 1996 . bstore me. a Notary Publj¢. camp
Edward M. Cambria, Sr. ol

Mortgagor(s) above named, and acknowledge the within Mortgage to be his act and deed, and desired the

9ame to ba recorded as such. T 4 :

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year aforesaid. o N Co ~

VMycommiuionoxpirn: _&.‘QL& m A M ! !...?\ -

Notanal Soaf i

smo’:gw. Srr;;lh. Nerory Publc ptary Public
! ¢-Cora, Cani
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ALL Rhat cevtajs plecs or parcel of land situste, lying aad'boxng
in the Borough of Oscaola Mills, Clearfield Caunty, Pennaylvaala,
bounded and deacribed as follovs, To-vity

BEGINMING at the noctheaat corner of Stone 3%rest and Spruce
Alley ia aaid 8orough; thence in an eastecly coucse alang

the line of Spruce Alley 70 fuet to & past on the dividing
1lne Detween lota 18 and 19 on plan of said Bocough; thence
along 2sid dividing lins in & Worthecly courae 33 feaec to &
poat in-sald llne; thence along a line parallel with Spcuce
Alley in & Weatecly couree 70 feet O & paat or paint on the
fiatecly Line of STons Stcest) thence along tha Zestecly line
.ot Stone 3tceet in a Southecrly courss, S feel ta & post oc
cocner of Spcuce Alley, the place of b,qinnlng-

} kerety CERTIFY tha
18 recorded in the Re
oo

t this document
corder’s Office of

teribes TV

o CZ.'.S_‘?IV'\D.R' .
CLEARAELD COUNTY
BNTERED OF RZCORD

Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Desds




ALL that certain picce or parcél of fand situate, lying and being in the Borough of Osceola Mills,
Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the rortheast corner of Stone Street and Spruce Alley in said Borough; thence in
an easterly course along the line of Spiuce Alley 70 feet to a pust on the dividing linc between lots
18 and 19 on plan of said Borough; thence along said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to
a post in said linc; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in a Westerly course 70 feet to a post
or point on the Easterly line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly fine of Stone Street in a
Southcrly course, 53 feet to a post or comer of Spruce Alley, the place of beginning. Being bounded
on the North by property now or formerly of Carric G. McGaughey; on the East by propcrty now or
R formerly of the independent Order of Odd Fellows: on the South by Spruce Alley; and on the West
o ) by Stone Street.

7

BEING part of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said Borough.
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Re: Associates vs. CAMBRIA
Act 6/91 Notice
- U. S. POSTAL SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3817)

Received from:

Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

i

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:

Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866-1907

Edward M. Cambria
607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666-1237




ACT 21 NOTICE

- TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is
in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help save your home. This Notice explains how the
program works.

B

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.

(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you
have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also
want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER
ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



April 11, 2000

To: Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 1666-1907

Re: Loan No. 030137840108102
Property: 607 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA
16666-1237

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Associates Financial .Services Co., Inc.,
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite
100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

® IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES
BEYOND YOUR CONTROL

® IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF RESUMING YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

® TIF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE — Under the Act, you are entitled

to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date .of this Notice. During that time you
must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with a
representative of the creditor or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to
attempt to work out a repayment plan or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS.
IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE
YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT!" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.




CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY — If you meet with your

creditor or with a consumer credit counseling agency identified
in this notice, the creditor may NOT take action against you for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The names,
addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit
counseling agencies for the county in which the property is
located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only
necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your
lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in default

for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following
pages for specific information about the nature of your default).

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance
from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To
do so, you must £ill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end
of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have
applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO OR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME
IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE
DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage

assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.
The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to
make a decision after it receives your application. During that
time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if
you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be
notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of
its decision on your application.

NOTE: 1IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF
A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS
NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed Bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency
Mortgage Assistance.)



HOW YOUR MORTGAGE IS IN DEFAULT

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt held by the above

creditor on your property located at: 607 Stone Street, Osceola
Mills, PA 16666-1237 IS IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE THE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS. The
following amounts are now past due:

Delinquent payments (12 @ $431.45) $ 5,177.40
Payment due during cure period 431.45
Total amount due $ 5,608.85

B.. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (EXPLAIN) :

NOT APPLICABLE

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT — You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE to the lender plus any additional monthly payments and
late charges which may fall due after the date of this notice and
the date you make your payment. Payments must be made either by

cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made
payable and sent to:

Associates Financial Serives Co., Inc.
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter:

NOT APPLICABLE

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT — If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date Of this Notice, the creditor
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay
the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the
total amount past due 1s not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit



to foreclose upon vour mortgaged propertyv.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON — The mortgaged property will
be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage ebt. If the
lender refers gour case to its attorneys, but you cure the
delinquency before the creditor begins legal proceedings against
ou, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's
ees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
le?al proceedings are started against_you, you will have to pay
all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender
even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the THIRTY (30)
DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally

for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’'S SALE — If you have
not cured the default within the THIRTY (20) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do SO by paying the total
amount plus any late or other chardges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale and by
performing any other regquirements under the mortgaqe.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’'S SALE DATE — It is estimated that the
earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged
property could be held would be approximately FOUR months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the
Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer
you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required
payment or action will be by contacting the lender. If moneg is
due, such payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certifie
check or money order, made payable to the lender at the address
set forth above.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER

Associates Financial Services Co., Inc.

1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

{(800)438-0263

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff's
Sale will end your ownership of the‘mort?aged‘progerty and your
right to occupy it. 1If you continue to live in the property
after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your
furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender
at any time.

OTHER RIGHTS THAT YOU HAVE — You have additional rights to help
protect your interest in the property:



YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

¢ TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY
OFF THIS DEBT.

¢ TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

@ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN
ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

® TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

® TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

OdTO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY
(SEE ATTACHED)




CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Devel. Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX#(814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814)696-3546

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 -Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(472) 465-2657

FAX#(412) 465-5118

CLINTON COUNTY

Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission For Comm.

2138 Lincoln Street
P.O. Box 1328
Williamsport, PA 17703
(717)326-0587

FAX# (717) 322-2197

Action (STEP)



COMPANY NAME: FORDCONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint
are true and correct.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to

the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: October 18, 2000

4 4 ¢
: bwckj@ b L

Foreclosure Manager

By

Title




FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
vs. i wo. 0O laagCo
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice have been served.
To defend against the aforementioned claims, a written appearance
stating your defenses and objections must be entered and filed in
writing by you, the defendant, or by an attorney. You are warned
that if you fail to take action against these claims, the court may
proceed without you and a judgement for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim required by the plaintiff may be
entered against you by the court without further notice. You may
lose money, property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator, Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 (ext. 50)

NOTICIA

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas damandas expuastas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
viente (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y 1la
notificacion. Usted debe presentar una apariencia escrita o en
persona o por abogado y archivar en la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.

Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede entrar una orden contra usted sin previo aviso o notificacion y
por cualquier queja o alivio que es pedido en la peticion de demanda.
Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades o otros derechos
importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO TIENNE
ABOGAD O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA
EN PERSONA C LLAME POR TELEFONE A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRIDA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASSISTENCIA LEGAL:

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator, Clearfield ngq%meﬂNNOUEG\‘
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2641 ex&“ fsm_,adcoovcﬂneonq
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FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
VS. . : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS BEING PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE

FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. 31601:

The undersigned attorney is attempting to
collect a debt owed to the Plaintiff, and any
information obtained will be used for that
purpose. The amount of the debt is stated in
this Complaint. Plaintiff is the creditor to
whom the debt 1is owed. Unless the Debtor,
within thirty (30) days after your receipt of
this notice disputes the wvalidity of the
aforesaid debt or any portion thereof owing
to the Plaintiff, the undersigned attorney
will assume that said debt is wvalid. If the
Debtor notifies the undersigned attorney in
writing within the said thirty (30) day
period that the aforesaid debt, or any
portion thereof, is disputed, the undersigned
attorney shall obtain written verification of
the said debt from the Plaintiff and mail
same to Debtor. Upon written request by
Debtor to the wundersigned attorney within
said thirty (30) day period, the undersigned
attorney will provide debtor with the name
and address of the original creditor if
different from the current creditor.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
Leon P. Haller, Esquire
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2392
(717)234-4178

Attorney ID #15700
Attorney for Plaintiff



FORD CONSUMER : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
VsS. ‘ : NO.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendant : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, is a
Corporation with offices at 1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4,
Sg;ﬁe 100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931.

‘2. Defendant, EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, is an adult individual whose
last known residence is 505 ADAMS STREET, #C, PHILIPSBURG, PA
16866.

3. On or about October 17, 1996, Defendant executed and
delivered a Note in the sum of $48,257.98 payable to FORD
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.

4. Contemporaneously with and at the time of the execution of
the aforesaid Note, in order to secure payment of the same,
Defendant made, executed and delivered to the original
Mortgagee, a certain real estate Mortgage which is recorded in
the within Commonwealth and County in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds in Mortgage Book 1797, page 421, conveying to the
original Mortgagee the subject premises. Said Mortgage is
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”".

5. The land subject to the Mortgage is: 607 STONE STREET,



OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666, and is more particularly described in
Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

6. The said Defendant is the real owner of the land subject
to the Mortgage.

7. The Mortgage is in default due to the fact that Mortgagor
has failed to pay the installment due on March 22, 1999 and all
subsequent installments thereon, and the following amounts are
due.on the Mortgage:

i (a) Unpaid principal balance $ 47,209.94

(b) Interest at $12.92 per day
from 3/22/99 to 10/22/00

(based on contract rate of 9.99%) 7,480.68
(c) 5% Attorney's commission 2,360.50
TOTAL $ 57,051.12%*

*Together with interest at the per diem rate noted in (b) above
after October 22, 2000, and other charges and costs to date of
Sheriff's Sale. The attorney's fees set forth above are in
conformity with the Mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and
will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the
sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged that are
actually incurred by Plaintiff.

8. No Judgment has been entered upon said Mortgage in any
jurisdiction.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the notice procedures



required by Peﬁnsylvania Act 160 of 1998 by sending to each
Defendant, by regular mail, a copy of the combined Act 6/91
Notice. A true and correct copy of the Combined Act 6/91
Notice, along with a copy of the Certificate of Mailing, is
attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

10. The Defendant has either failed to meet the time
limitations as set forth under the Combined Act 6/91 Notice or
has been determined by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
not to qualify for Mortgage Assistance.

11. Defendant is not a member of the Armed Forces of the
United States of America, nor engaged in any way which would
bring him within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as
amended.

WHEREFCRE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage
foreclosure "IN REM" for the aforementioned total amount due
together with interest at the rate of 9.99% ($12.92 per diem),
together with other charges and costs including escrow advances
incidental thereto to the date of Sheriff's Sale and for
foreclosure and sale of the property within described.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

By

Leon P. Haller
Attorney for Plaintiff
I. D. #15700

1719 N. Front St.
Harrisburg, Pa. 17102
(717) 234-4178



MORTGAGE  4=97..49]

. THISVMORTGAGE. entered into on 10/17/96 |, between EDWARD N CAMERTA SR

of
607 STONE SIREET ' OSCEOLA PA 16665 .
herein called "Mortgagor®, and FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY a
NEW YORK corporation having an.office and pluce of business at:
3220 TILLMAN ORIVE SULTE 101 BENSALEM, PA  18020-2032

herain called *Mortgagee®. . )
WITNESSETH. that to secure payment by Mortgagor of a Note dated the same as this Mortgage in the sum of

$‘~__ﬁ8.'2§.(.95 .. - together with interast at the rate stated in the Nate. Mortgagor does by these presents sell,
grant and convey to Mortgages; ALL the following described real estate situated in the BOROGH of
OSCEOLA MILLS - . County of CLEARFIELD . Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO, INCORPONATED HEREIN AND MADE A PARI' HEREQF.

TOGETHER with ail the buildings and improvements thereon and additions and altarations thersto, including alt alleys,
passageways. rights, libarties. privileges. hereditaments and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or

* appertaining, herein called the *Mortgaged Premises.' TO HAVE AND' TO HOLD the Mortgaged Prermises hareby
granted and conveyed unto Mortgagee, to and for the use and behool of Mortgagee. its successors and assigns,
forever, ) :

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subject to tha Iailowing conditions, and Margagor agrews:
1. . Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereof and pedorm all other obligations as
requirad or provided herein and in said Note. ’
2. Mortgagor will pay when dua all taxes and assessments lavied or assessed aganst sard premises of
any part thoreof. and will daliver receipts therofor 1o the Morlgages upon raquuest.
3.  Mortgagor will keep the improvemaents an said property constantly insured agamnst hire and other such
hazards, in such amount and with such carriers as Mortgagee shall approve, with loss, if any, payable i
to Mortgagee as 11s interest may appear. - .
4. Mortgagor will neither commit nor suffer any strip. waste. impairment or detaerioration ol the
Mortgaged Premises, and will maintain the samae in good order and repair. :
5. In tho event the Mortgagor sells, agrees to sell. conveys, assigns or alienates the Mortgaged Premizes, .
all obligations securad by this Mortgage, shall become due and payable at the option of the Mortgages.
6. Inthe avent the Mortgagor delaults in the making of any payment due and payable under said Note or
. in the kaoping and performance by Mortgagors of any of the conditicns of covenants of this Mortgage
3 or said Note, Morigagee shall be entitled to the rents, issues and profits from the-Mortgaged Promises
’ and Mortgagee may forthwith bring an Action of Mortgage Foreclosure hereon or institute othor
foreclosure proceedings upon this Mortgage and may proceed to judgment and execution to recover
the balance due on 3aid Note and any other sums that may be due thereunder, including reasonable
aftorney’s fees, costs of suit. and costs of sale. all as allowed by faw, together with interest after
iudgsnent until the iull amount due Morigagee is paid. . .
7. Inthe event of default or upon sbandonment of the Mortgarsed Premises. the Mortgagoe. in person or
- by agent. shall bs entitled to srter upon, take possession of, and manage the propurty, und to cellect
the ronts of the property including those past due. Any rents collected by the Mortgages shall be
appired first 1o payment of. the costs of management of the property, collection of. rents,  and
reasonable attorney’s fees, and then to the sum secured by the Mongage. ’

'BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS, THAT IF Mortgagor doas pay or couse this Mortgage and tha debt hereby socured to be
paid in full on the day and in the manner provided in said Note. then this Mortigage and the estate hereby granted
shall cease and determine and become void, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. The covenants heron
contained shall bind, and the benefits and advantages shall inure to the respective heirs, sxecutors. admimistrators,
successors, and assigns of the parties herato. Whanevar used. the singular number shall include the plural, the plural
the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to oli genders.

Payment of this Mortgaga is subjoct to the terms and conditions of said Note of sven date betwesn Mortgagor
. and Mortgages. . . :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Mortgagors have signed this Mongugl' with seal(s) affixed, 'on the date first above

written. ;

Signed, Sealed and Det erecfin the Prasence of:
/ b .
: rm“ = gréfnéﬁfnm it 1
- Witness SR o

) 7
~an JQwu /
U Witness !
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ss.
COUNTY OF CENTRE }

On this 17th day of October
Edward M. Cambria, Sr.

Mortgagor(s) above named, and acknowledge the within Mortgage to be his act and deed. ‘;n'd desired 'Ihq“—
same to be recorded as such, T +2 :

<

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year aforesaid. C- A el
’ . a )" N :
My commission expires: etta ) ] M !, .,.t‘ T
. ’ Notanal Soat otary Public

Dofla M. Sm.th, Nolary Public
State Cellege-Care, Cunt
PA200067] _ Page 10f2 | My Commisiion xgrserry & nl

. Member, Parvsyivania Assocason of Novas.

l'ltlu/;y AN




e ' VOL 1797?;@5422 EHIBIT A

.
. .

ALL that certaja plece or pacrcel ol land situate, lying end being

in the Borough of Osceola Milla., Cleaclield County, Paansylvaania,
bounded and deacribed as follows, to-viti

BEGINNING at the nocrtheast corasr Of Stone Strest amd 3pruce
. Alley ia aald Boroughs thence fn an eastecrly coucse along
F : the line ot Spruce Alley 70 feet to a post On the dividing
: 1lne betveen lots 18 and 19 on plan of said Bocough; thence
along sald divialng line in & Northecly couras 5) feet %o 2
paat in-sald line; thence along & line pacallel vith Spruce
Alley in a Westorly coucse 70 Leet t0o & poat o¢ point on the
Lastecly Line of Stone Street; thencs along thae Cestscly line
.ol Stone Stceet in a Southerly coucrss, 53 feet to & poat oc
cocner at Spcuce Alley, the place of veginning,

A ada sems o

I bereby CERTIFY
is recorded in th foat this document

e Recorder's Office of
2 Tezrsylvanty,

Coea Tt

RIES

EONSORE T VPRI

CLEARRELD COUNTY
BNTERED OF RZCORD
€D JOASGL

)| i 2. St

8Y o
FEES >
Karen L Starck, Recordar ReKc‘:rr;:;I;}str;!:
€2
L — . Ve - v e ——— e e s J—
o By
/ b
/ ;
’ I'4 ) . - /
AN
WA
L \{J f/




ALL that certain picce or parcél of land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Osceola Mills,
Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the northeast comer of Stone Street and Spruce Alley in said Borough; thence in
an easterly course along the line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a pust on the dividing line between lots
18 and 19 on plan of said Borough: thence along said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to
a post in said line; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in a Westerly course 70 feet to a post

or point on the Easterly line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone Street ina
Southerly course, 53 feet to a post or corner of Spruce Alley, the place of beginning. Being bounded

on the North by propenty now or formerly of Carrie G. McGaughey; on the East by property now or
formerly of the independent Order of Odd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley; and on the West
by Stone Strect.

BEING part of Lot Nos. 17and 18 in official plan of said Borough.




Re: Associates vs. CAMBRIA
Act 6/91 Notice
- U. S. POSTAL SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3817)

Received from:

Purcell, Krug & Haller

Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
B
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:

Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866-1907

Edward M. Cambria
607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666-1237




ACT g1 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on yvour home is
in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help save your home. This Notice explains how the
program works.

A

To see if HEMAP can help, yvou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE. Take this Notice with yvou when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397,

(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you
have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also
want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO.COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION®
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER
ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMECOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



April 11, 2000

To: Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street #C
Philipsburg, PA 1666-1907

Re: Loan No. 030137840108102
Property: 607 Stcone Street, Osceola Mills, PA
16666-1237

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Associates Financial Services Co., Inc.,
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite
100, Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

%
HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

® IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES
BEYOND YOUR CONTROL

® IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF RESUMING YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

® IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE — Under the Act, you are entitled

to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date .of this Notice. During that time you
must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with a
representative of the creditor or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to
attempt to work out a repayment plan or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS.
IF_YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE, *YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE

YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.




CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY — If you meet with your

creditor or with a consumer credit counseling agency identified
in this notice, the creditor may NOT take action against you for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The names,
addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit
counseling agencies for the county in which the property is
located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only
necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your
lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in default

for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following
pages for specific information about the nature of your default).

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with
the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance
from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To
do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end
of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have
applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO OR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME

IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE
DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage

assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the
Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.
The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to
make a decision after it receives your application. During that
time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if
you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be
notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of
its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF
A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS
NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed Bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency
Mortgage Assistance.)



HOW YOUR MORTGAGE IS IN DEFAULT

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt held by the above

creditor on your property located at: 607 Stone Street, Osceola
Mills, PA 16666-1237 IS IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE THE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS. The
following amounts are now past due:

Delinquent payments (12 @ $431.45) $ 5,177.40
Payment due during cure period 431.45
Total amount due $ 5,608.85

Wi

B.. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (EXPLAIN) :

NOT APPLICABLE

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT — You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE to the lender plus any additional monthly payments and
late charges which may fall due after the date of this notice and
the date you make your payment. Payments must be made either by

cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made
payable and sent to:

Associates Financial Serives Co., Inc.
1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter:

NOT APPLICABLE

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT — If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the creditor
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay
the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the
total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit



to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON — The mortgaged property will
be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage ebt. If the
lender reters ¥our case to its attorneys, but you cure the
delinquency before the creditor begins” legal proceedings against
ou, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's
ees_that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay
all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender
even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
the amount you owe the lender, which may alsc include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30)
DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally
for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE — If you have
not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one Rour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total
amount plus any late or other chardges then due, reasonable
attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale and by
performing any other requirements under the mortgaqe.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE — It is estimated that the
earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged
property could be held would be approximately FOUR months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the
Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer
you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required
payment or action will be by contacting the lender. If moneé is
due, such payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certifie
check or money order, made payable to the lender at the address
set forth above.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER

Associates Financial Services Co., Inc.

1111 Northpoint Drive, Building 4, Suite 100
Coppell, Texas 75019-3931

(800)438-0263

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff's
Sale will end your ownership of the mort?aged.proEerty and your
right to occupy it. If you continue to Iive in the property
after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your
furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender
at any time.

OTHER RIGHTS THAT YOU HAVE — You have additional rights to help
protect your interest in the property:



YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

® TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY
OFF THIS DEBT.

® TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

® TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN
ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

® TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

® TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

O$%O SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY

(SEE ATTACHED)




CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Devel. Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX#(814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814)696-3546

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827-Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX#(412) 465-5118

CLINTON COUNTY

Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission For Comm. Action (STEP)
2138 Lincoln Street

P.O. Box 1328

Williamsport, PA 17703

(717)326-0587

FAX#(717) 322-2197



COMPANY NAME: FORDCONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint
are true and correct.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to

the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: October 18, 2000

4 / )
By ~ i/".aé{j C}‘J(,:f )i /’L_

Foreclosure Manager

_Title



FORD CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
' Plaintiff

VS.

EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR.
Defendant

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. NO. 00-1295-CD

M
]
]

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
. IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the complaint on the above captioned matter.

DATE: February 9, 2001

PURCELL, KRUG, & HALLER

w T

Leon P. Haller
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, Pa. 17101

Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney ID# 15700

1 ED
r=3 12 2001

Wittam A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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P In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10324
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295-CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M. SR.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW FEBRUARY 13,2001 DENNY NAU, SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON EDWARD M.
CAMBRIA SR., DEFENDANT.

NOW FEBRUARY 22, 2001 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON EDARD M. CAMBRIA SR., DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE
SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF NAU IS HERETO
ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN.

Return Costs
Cost Description
18.55 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
54.00 SHFF. NAU PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

i

William A. Shaw
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,  Prothonotary
It/ v oyl o
= S o -
WILLIAM A. SHAW \/a’f ‘
Prothonotary - Chester A. Hawlfins
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

Page | of |



- # 974 oo
- SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CENTRE COUNTY
Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
SHERIFF SERVICE instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do

PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN | Not detach any copies.

1. PIa|nt| s) 2. Case Number
ord Q/LQ/M&{ " Discount /'ﬂmﬂﬂ/h/ SO~ [295-C ]

3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or @omplaint>

— -

Edwacd M. Cambrin  SK Mittonae foreclosure
SERVE 5. Name of Individual, Company, Corporation, Etc., to Serve or Description of Property to bé Levied, Attached or Sold.

— Edhunrd M. Cambrez SR

AT 6. Address (Street or RFD, Apart tNo City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

o5 Adame :«}- Ph ]IPI&W{), )

7. Indicate unusual service: [ Reg Mail 0O Certmed Mail O Deputize O Post O Other
Now, 20 . | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

Sheriff of Centre County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B.WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date

12. Signature

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
13. I acknowledge receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date

or complaint'as indiCated abave.
TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF

16. Served and made known to Edjam (d g“gm éa & , on the ,,72 day of hél‘bfd/‘(/ ,
20 _ 2| a_ jJO: RS o'clock, A m.at__SAME AS PRoveEd NDDLESS | County of Centre

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:
¥ Defendant(s) personally served.
0 Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s). Relationship is
O Adult in charge of Defendant's residence.
O Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s).
O
a
O

Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.
and officer of said Defendant company.

Other
On the day of , 20 , at o'clock, M.
Defendant not found because:
0 Moved O Unknown O No Answer 3 Vacant O Other
Remarks:

Adyance Costs Docket Service Sur Charge Affidavit Mileage Postage Misc. Total Costs Cos,ts Dueﬁ@_e,mnd/‘
S.o0 |76 |Goo —~ 1952 | 3tool s> | 200 5Y00]| “Rl.Oc

17. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this So Answer. O
. Date

20. day of 20 2 A2

ey o 22 Date
23.

Notary Public SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY
o . Amount Pd. Page

My Commission Expires
24. | ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE SHERIFF'S RETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received

OF AUTHORIZED AUTHORITY AND TITLE.

White - Prothonotary  Canary - Atlorney
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N — OFFICE (B14) 765-264 1
, A _ . AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533

Sheriff’s Office S e
learfield Qounty

SUITE 116
1T NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

DARLENE SHULTZ
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

MARGARET PUTT
OFFICE MANAGER

DEPUTATION

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY NO 00-1295-CD

VS
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR.

ACTION: COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVEBY: 3/13/01

Or

HEARING DATE:

SERVE: EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR. ‘

508

ADDRESS: %)% Adams St. #C, Philipsburg

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF of CENTRE
Pennsylvania to execute this writ.

This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this  13th  day of rFEBRUARY
2001.

Respectfully,
Rar g A

d




LAW OFFICES
PURCELL, KRUG AND HALLER

1719 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17102-2392

JOHN W.PURCELL TELEPHONE (717) 234-4178 JOSEPH NISSLEY (1910-1982)

HOWARD B. KRUG FORECLOSURE DEPT. FAX (717) 234-1206 ANTHONY DiSANTO

LEON P. HALLER OF COUNSEL

JOHN W. PURCELL JR.

VALERIE A. GUNN HERSHEY

JILL M. WINEKA 1099 GOVERNOR ROAD
(717) 533-3836

February 9, 2001

Sheriff's Office

Center County Court House

Allegheny Street

Bellefonte, PA 16823

Re: Ford Consumer Discount Company vs. CAMBRIA
Civil #00-1295-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:
Enclosed please find ONE copy of a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure forwarded from the
Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office as well as a check in the amount of $75.00, in the above-captioned

matter.

1. Please attempt personal service on Defendant Edward Cambria at: 505 Adams Street,
#C, Philipsburg, PA 16866.

An envelope is enclosed for your convenience in returning a copy of the service return.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Darcy Maurer
Paralegal for Leon P. Haller

enclosures
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FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff

vs.

EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR.
Defendant

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 00-1295-CD

CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECTEPE

TOC THE PROTHONOTARY OF THE WITHIN COUNTY:
Please enter JUDGMENT "in rem" in favor of the Plaintiff and
against Defendants Edward M. Cambria for failure to plead to the

above action within twenty (20) days from date of service of the

Complaint, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

Unpaid principal balance $47,209.94
Interest S 7,480.68
(Per diem of $12.92
from 3/22/99 to 10/22/00)
5% Attorney's Commission S 2,360.50
TOTAL $57,051.12*+

** Together with additiocnal interest at the per diem rate
indicated above from October 22, 2000, based on the contract rate,
and other charges and costs to the date of Sheriff's Sale.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

By
—- LedrP. Haller PA/ I.D. #15700
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178

FILED
APR 05 2001

Willlam A, Shaw "
Prothonotary



‘ /f% 1‘ )‘\
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY :  IN THE COURT OF COMMO PLEA ) 1 -
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PE SYLV IH
vs. : NC. 00- 1295 Cbh

EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
Defendant : IN MORTGAGE. FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANTS:

You are hereby notified that on fl_ﬂﬁ dOOl the
following judgment has been entered againdt you 'in the above-
captioned matter:

$57,051.12 and for the sale and foreclosure of your propérty
located at: 607 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Datéd:QPﬂlﬁA@Q) a 4j /«ﬁ—
» ' PROTHONOTARY

Attorney for Plaintiff:
Leon P. Haller

1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
Phone: (717) 234-4178

I hereby certify that the following person(s) and their respective
addresses are the proper individuals to receive this Notice
pursuant to PA R.C.P. No. 236:

Edward M.. Cambria
505 Adams Street, #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866

v

/7
4



FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY .+ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. : NO. 00-1295-CD
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -

Defendant : IN MORTGAGE -FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF THE WITHIN COUNTY:

Please enter JUDGMENT "in rem" in favor of thé Plaintiff and
against Defendants Edward M. Cambria for failure to plead'go the
above action within tWenty (20) days from date of service 6f the
Complaint, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

Unpaid principal balance $47,209.94
Interest , S 7,480.68

(Per diem of $12.92
from 3/22/99 to 10/22/00)

5% Attorney's Commission $ 2,360.50
TOTAL $57,051.12*f

** Together with additional interest at the per diem rate
indicated above from October 22, 2000, based on the contract rate,
and other charges and costs to the date of Sheriff's Sale.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

7

. LedmrP. Haller PA I.D. #15700
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178




, AN S TTIN D
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , Q (/ }; ¢ {/ \{j/
\ i ‘

PENNSYLANIA 2

b

U
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Ford Consumer Discount Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2000-01295-CD
Real Debt: $57,051.12
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From:
Edward M. Cambria Sr. Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Judgment In Rem
Date of Entry: April 5, 2001

Expires: April 5, 2006

Certified from the record this 5th of April, 2001

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ke 2k 2k ok ok ok 2k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok 3K ok ok Kk 3k 3k ok ok ok ok ok 3k kK % 9% 2k 2k 2k o ok kK % 3k 3 oK K ok K K K % 3k ok 3 ok ok ok ok ok ok k ki kR k

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



~

FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY : 1IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Vs. : NO. 00-1295-CD
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
Defendant : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 23, 2001 I served the Ten Day Notice
required by Pa. R.C.P. 237.1 upon the Defendant(s) in this matter by
regular first class mail, postage prepaid, as indicated on the

attached Notice.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER

By _

Lec~P. Haller( PA I.D. #15700
Attorney for Plaintiff

1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

Dated: April 4, 2001



FORD CONSUMER , : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DISCOUNT COMPANY . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF :
VS, | . NO. 00-1295-CD
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA . CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
DEFENDANTS . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IMPORTANT NOTICE
TO: Edward M. Cambria

505 Adams Street, #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866

DATE OF NOTICE: March 23, 2001

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS
NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS
YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY
BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING, AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. "
’ Lawyer Referral Service

Pennsylvania Bar Association

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108

(800) 692-7375

Purcell, Krug & Haller

1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

BY:

€on P. Haller
LD. #15700
Attorney for Plaintiff
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FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
’ Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Vs. : NO. 00-1295-CD
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
Defendant :  IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

(MORTGAGE FORECIOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter on the real
estate located at 607 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666 as
follows:

Principal $47,209.94
Interest : $10,620.24
(at the per diem of
$12.92 to 6/22/01)

Escrow deficit $ 1,500.00
5% Attorney's Commission S_2,360.50
TOTAL $61,690.68*%*

** Together with additional interests, charges and costs to the
date of Sheriff's Sale.

FILED

APR 05 2001
v By -
William A. Shaw! %N/P. HALLER LSX I.D. #15700
Prothonotary * TORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178
Dated: April 4, 2001

Attached is a description of the real estate.



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Ford Consumer Discount Company, e
B /Cb\“"f'“ N4
& t )!l AN
~S AL / ’
Vs. NO.: 2000-01295-CD SANIAY

Edward M. Cambria Sr.,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, , Plaintiff(s) from
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR., , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $47,209.94 PAID: §
INTEREST: $10,620.24 (at the pre diem of $12.92 to SHERIFF: $
6/22/01)

PROTH. COSTS: $127.00 OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: $2,360.50
DATE: 04/05/2001

(ot A

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. _ Requesting Party: Leon Haller, Esquire
At AM.PM. 1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102

Shenff



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in the Borough of Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of Stone Street and Spruce
Alley in said Borough; thence in an easterly course along the
line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a post on the dividing line
between lots 18 and 19 on plan of said Borough; thence along
said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to a post in
said line; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in
an Westerly course 70 feet to a post or point on the Easterly
line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone
Street in a Southerly course, 53 feet to a post or corner of
Spruce Alley, the place of BEGINNING. Being bounded on the.
North by property now or formerly of Carrie G. McGaughey; on
the East by property now or formerly of the Independent
Order of 0dd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley; and on
the West by Stone Street.

BEING patrt of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said
Borough. :

BEING SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to the reservation of all the
stone, coal and minerals under the above-described premises
with the right to remove in favor of the Osceola Coal Company
as more fully set forth in deed of Osceola Coal Company dated
July 11, 1883 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
Vol. 28 at page 176.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING KNOWN AS 607 Stone Street,
Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Edward M. Cambria, Sr. and
Ellen L. Cambria, by their Deed dated June '24, 1996 and
recorded June 26, 1996 in Clearfield County Deed Book 1768,
Page 402, granted and conveyed unto Edward M. Cambria, Sr.

Assessment # 013-380-00004
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‘FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
’ Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. : NO. 00-1295-CD

EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
Defendant : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT QOF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter on the real
estate located at 607 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666 as

follows:

Principal $47,209.94
Interest $10,620.24
(at the per diem of

$12.92 to 6/22/01)

Escrow deficit $ 1,500.00
5% Attorney's Commission $_2,360.50
TOTAL $61,690.68**

** Together with additional interests, charges and costs to the
date of Sheriff's Sale.

FILED

APR 05 2001
g By
William A. Shaw: kz(ON/P. HALLER L% I.D. #15700
Prothonotary * TORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178
Dated: April 4, 2001

Attached is a description of the real estate.



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Ford Consumer Discount Company, /~— D ; /’; o ~\ ;«\\\ /7
& (i ) RN
N\ '
Vs. NO.: 2000-01295-CD AT

Edward M. Cambria Sr.,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, , Plaintiff(s) from
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR., , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $47,209.94 PAID: §
INTEREST: $10,620.24 (at the pre diem of $12.92 to SHERIFF: §
6/22/01)

PROTH. COSTS: $127.00 OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY'S COMM: §2,360.50
DATE: 04/05/2001

(ot LA

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Leon Haller, Esquire
At AM./P.M. 1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102

Sheriff



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in the Borough of Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of Stone Street and Spruce
Alley in said Borough; thence in an easterly course along the
line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a post on the dividing line
between lots 18 and 19 on plan of said Borough; thence along
said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to a post in
said line; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in
an Westerly course 70 feet to a post or point on the Easterly
line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone
Street in a Southerly course, 53 feet to a post or corner of
Spruce Alley, the place of BEGINNING. Being bounded on the.
North by property now or formerly of Carrie G. McGaughey; on
the East by property now or formerly of the Independent
Order of 0dd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley; and on
the West by Stone Street.

BEING pa¥t of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said
Borough. ,

BEING SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to the reservation of all the
stone, coal and minerals under the above-described premises
with the right to remove in favor of the Osceola Coal Company
as more fully set forth in deed of Osceola Coal Company dated
July 11, 1883 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
Vol. 28 at page 176. '

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING KNOWN AS 607 Stone Street,
Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Edward M. Cambria, Sr. and
Ellen L. Cambria, by their Deed dated June '24, 1996 and
recorded June 26, 1996 in Clearfield County Deed Book 1768,
Page 402, granted and conveyed unto Edward M. Cambria, Sr.

Assessment # 013-380-00004






WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Ford Consumer Discount Company, ( (f’ 7T o s
2 \jyﬁ";."f/ \\o”

Vs. NO.: 2000-01295-CD

Edward M. Cambria Sr.,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, Plaintiff(s) from
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR. , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Decription

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the gamishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $47,209.94 PAID: $127.00
INTEREST: $10,620.24 (at the per diem 0f$12.92 to SHERIFF: $

6/22/01)

PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: $
ATTY’S COMM: $2,360.50 Escrow Deficit $1,500.00

DATE: 04/23/2001

)

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Leon Haller, Esquire
At A M./PM. 1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102

Shenff



FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY : 1IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. : NO. 00-1295-CD
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
Defendant : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RETURN OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have deposited in the U.S. Mails at
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania on 1 9 2001 , a true and correct copy
of the Notice of Sale of Real Estaté pursuant to PA R.C.P. 3129.1 to
the Defendants herein and all lienholders of record by regular first
class mail (Certificate of Mailing form in compliance with U.S.
Postal Form 3817 is attached hereto as evidence), and also to the
Defendants by Certified Mail, which mailing receipts are attached.
Service addresses are as follows:

Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street, #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Travelers Bank
100 Commerce Drive
Newark, DE 19713

Travelers Bank & Trust F! LED

P.O. Box 410
Hanover, MD 21076 JUN 2 5 2001

Tenant /Occupant William A. Shaw

607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666 Prothonotary

- DOMESTIC RELATIONS OFFICE

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

PURC ” KRUG & HALLER |

Attorneys for Plaintiff

1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178



LAW OFFICES

PURCELL, KRUG AND HALLER

1719 NORTH FRONT STREET

HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17102-2392
JOHN W. PURCELL TELEPHONE (717) 234-4178 JOSEPH NISSLEY (1910-1982)
HOWARD B. KRUG FORECLOSURE DEPT. FAX (717) 234-1206 ANTHONY DiSANTO
LEON P. HALLER OF COUNSEL
JOHN W. PURCELL JR.
BRIAN J. TYLER < HERSHEY
JILL M. WINEKA 1099 GOVERNOR ROAD

(717) 533-3836

NOTICE TO:

Edward M. Cambria
505 Adams Street, #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Travelers Bank
100 Commerce Drive
Newark, DE 19713

Travelers Bank & Trust
P.O. Box 410
Hanover, MD 21076

Tenant /Occupant
607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OFFICE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Defendants in the within action and
those parties who hold one or more mortgages, judgments or tax liens
against the real estate which is the subject of the Notice of Sale
pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 3129.1 attached
hereto.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that by virtue of a Writ of Execution

issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of the within county on the
judgment of the Plaintiff named herein the said real estate will be
exposed to public sale as set forth on the attached Notice of Sale.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that the lien you hold against the sald

real estate will be divested by the sale and that you have an
opportunity to protect your interest, if any, by bejng notified of
said Sheriff's Sale.

By:

Leon P~ Haller PA I.D.15700

Attorney for Plaintiff



FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. . : NO. 00-1295-CD
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
Defendant :  IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE QOF REAL ESTATE

PURSUANT TO
PENNSYILVANTA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129.1

TAKE NOTICE:

That the Sherlff s Sale of Real Property (real estate) will .
-be held:

DATE: July 6, 2001
TIME:10:00 O'clock A.M.

LOCATION: Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal

description mainly consisting of a statement of the measured
boundaries of the property, together with a brief mention of the

‘buildings and any other major improvements erected on the land.
(SEE DESCRIPTION ATTACHED)

THE LOCATION of your property to be sold is:

607 STONE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANTA

THE JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is
being sold is docketed in the within Commonwealth and County to:

No. 00-1295-CD

THE NAME(S) OF THE OWNER(S) OR REPUTED OWNERS of this
property is:

EDWARD M. CAMBRIA



A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a 1list of the persons
and/or governmental or corporate entities or agencies being
entitled to receive part of the proceeds of the sale received and
to be disbursed by the  Sheriff (for example, to banks that hold
mortgages and municipalities that are owed taxes) will be filed by
the Sheriff of this County thirty (30) days after the sale and
distribution of the proceeds of sale -in accordance with this
schedule will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by filing
exceptions to it within ten (10) days of the date it is filed.

Information about the Schedule of Distribution mwmay be
obtained from the Sheriff of the Court of Common Pleas of the
within County at the Courthouse address specified herein.

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE OF
YOUR PROPERTY.

IT HAS BEEN ISSUED BECAUSE THERE IS A JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU.

IT MAY CAUSE YOUR PROPERTY TO BE HELD, TO BE SOLD OR TAKEN TO
PAY THE JUDGMENT.

You may have legal rights to prevent your property from being

taken away. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these
rights. If you wish to exercise vyour rights, YOU MUST ACT
PROMPTLY.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
FREE LEGAL ADVICE:

Dav1d S. Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 (Ext. 5982)



THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of
the within County to open the judgment if you have a meritorious
defense against the person or company that has entered judgment
against you. You -may also file an petition with the same Court if
you are aware of a legal defect in the obligation or the procedure
used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale you may file a petition with the
Court of Common Pleas of the within County to set aside the sale
for a grossly inadequate price or for other proper cause. This
petition MUST BE FILED BEFORE THE SHERIFF'S DEED IS DELIVERED.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or
rights mentioned in the preceding paragraphs must be presented to
the Court of Common Pleas of the within County. The petition must
be served on the attorney for the creditor or on the creditor
before presentation to the court and a .proposed order or rule must
be attached to the petition.

If a specific return date is desired, such date must be
obtained from the Court Administrator's Office - Civil Division,
of the within County Courthouse, before a presentation of the
petition to the Court.

A copy of the Writ of Execution is attached hereto.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
Attorneys for Plaintiff
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in the Borough of Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of Stone Street and Spruce
Alley in said Borough; thence in an easterly course along the
line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a post on the dividing line
between lots 18 and 19 on plan of said Borough; thence along
said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to a post in
said line; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in
an Westerly course 70 feet to a post or point on the Easterly
line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone
Street in a Southerly course, 53 feet to a post or corner of
Spruce Alley, the place of BEGINNING. Being bounded on the
North by property now or formerly of Carrie G. McGaughey; on
the East by property now or formerly of the Independent
Order of 0dd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley; and on
the West by Stone Street. ’

BEING part of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said
Borough.

BEING SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to the reservation of all the
stone, coal and minerals under the above-described premises
with the right to remove in favor of the Osceola Coal Company
as more fully set forth in deed of Osceola Coal Company dated
July 11, 1883 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
Vol. 28 at page 176.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING KNOWN AS 607 Stone Street,
Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania. :

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Edward M. Cambria, Sr. and
Ellen L. Cambria, by their Deed dated June '24, 1996 and
recorded June 26, 1996 in Clearfield County Deed Book 1768,
Page 402, granted and conveyed unto Edward M. Cambria, Sr.

Assessment # 013-380-00004



Associates v. Cambria
Clearfield County sale o/

U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:

Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:

1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
Edward M. Cambria '
505 Adams Street, #C
Philipsburg, PA 16866

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
" 1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
Travelers Bank

100 Commerce Drive

Newark, DE 19713

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
Travelers Bank & Trust
P.O. Box 410

Hanover, MD 21076
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Associates v. Cambria
Clearfield County sale

U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller

Postage:

1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
Tenant/Occupant
607 Stone Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller

Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OFFICE
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Ford Consumer Discount Company,

Vs. NO.: 2000-01295-CD

Edward M. Cambria Sr.,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, Plaintiff(s) from
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA SR. , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Decription '

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the gamishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
“as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $47,209.94 PAID: $127.00
INTEREST: $10,620.24 (at the per diem 0f$12.92 to SHERIFF: §

6/22/01)

PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: $
ATTY’S COMM: $2,360.50 Escrow Deficit $1,500.00

DATE: 04/23/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Reggived this writ this S\—\3 day
of \ \De\  ADDIDN Requesting Party: Leon Haller, Esquire
AU 3 NS AMEM 1719 North Front Street

" . Harrisburg, PA 17102
wu/,s( . ;,-“\ \\M ny

Sheriff Vom YW\ cor o colt\ \ R
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ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in the Borough of Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:
BEGINNING at the northeast corner of Stone Street and Spruce
Alley in said Borough; thence in an easterly course along the
line of Spruce Alley 70 feet to a post on the dividing line
between lots 18 and 19 on plan of said Borough; thence alcng
said dividing line in a Northerly course 53 feet to a post in
said line; thence along a line parallel with Spruce Alley in
an Westerly course 70 feet to a post or point on the Easterly
line of Stone Street; thence along the Easterly line of Stone
Street in a Southerly course, 53 feet to a post or corner of
Spruce Alley, the place of BEGINNING. Being bounded on the.
North by property now or formerly of Carrie G. McGaughey; on
the East by property now or formerly of the Independent
Order of 0dd Fellows; on the South by Spruce Alley; and on
the West by Stone Street.

BEING part of Lot Nos. 17 and 18 in official plan of said
Borough.

BEING SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to the reservation of all the
stone, coal and minerals under the above-described premises
with the right to remove in favor of the Osceola Coal Company
as more fully set forth in deed of Osceola Coal Company dated
July 11, 1883 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
Vol. 28 at page 176.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING KNOWN AS 607 Stone Street,
Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Edward M. Cambria, Sr. and
Ellen L. Cambria, by their Deed dated June '24, 1996 and
recorded June 26, 1996 in Clearfield County Deed Book 1768,
Page 402, granted and conveyed unto Edward M. Cambria, Sr.

Assessment # 013-380-00004



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylv_'ania

Sheriff Docket #
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295-CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M.  00-1295-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

10914

NOW, MAY 4, 2001, AT 10:50 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR__FR]DAY, JULY 6, 2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, MAY 4, 2001, SHERIFF DENNY NAU OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED
BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE

WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON EDWARD M.

CAMBRIA, SR., DEFENDANT.

NOW, MAY 10, 2001, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR., DEFENDANT, BY
DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF
NAU IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

NOW, JULY 6, 2001, RECEIVED FAX THAT SALE IS TO BE CONTINUED TO
AUGUST 3, 2001.

NOW, AUGUST 3, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR
TEN THOUSAND ($10,000.00) DOLLARS PLUS COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 6, 2001, A BILL WAS SENT TO THE ATTORNEY FOR COSTS
DUE ON SALE.

Page | of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
, Sheriff Docket # 10914
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295.CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M. 00-1295-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 19, 2001, SENT A SECOND BILL TO THE ATTORNEY FOR
COSTS DUE ON SALE.

NOW, JANUARY 19, 2002, SENT A THIRD BILL TO THE ATTORNEY FOR
COSTS DUE ON SALE

NOW, JANUARY 29,2002, PETER SMITH, SOLICITOR FOR THE SHERIFF'S
OFFICE SENT A LETTER TO LEON P. HALLER, ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF
REQUESTING PAYMENT BE SENT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOR COSTS DUE ON
SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 8, 2002, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #45549 IN THE AMOUNT
OF THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS AND NINETY-
NINE CENTS ($3,749.99) FOR COSTS DUE ON SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 8, 2002, RECEIVED LETTER AND AFFIDAVITS OF VALUE FROM
LEON P. HALLER, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF, STATING GRANTEE SHOULD BE
FRANKLIN CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, 6 HARRISON STREET, NEW
YORK, NEW YORK. DEED WAS MADE OUT TO FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY AS WE WERE NOT INFORMED BEFORE BILLING THAT DEED WOULD
BE MADE OUT TO ANOTHER GRANTEE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 8, 2002, SENT LETTER TO LEON P. HALLER, ATTORNEY FOR

THE PLAINTIFF, EXPLAINING THAT DEED WAS MADE OUT TO FORD CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY BECAUSE WE WERE NOT INFORMED BEFORE BILLING WAS
SENT OF THE NEW NAME, IF NAME IS DIFFERENT THAN BUYER AT SALE THIS
OFFICE MUST KNOW BEFORE BILLING IS DONE.

Page 2 of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
, Sheriff Docket # 10914
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295-CD
Vs.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M.  00-1295-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 11, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD WITH THE
PLAINTIFF PURCHASING THE PROPERTY FOR TEN ($10,000.00) THOUSAND
DOLLARS PLUS COSTS. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE WITH ATTORNEY PAYING
REMAINING COSTS. DEED WAS FILED THIS DATE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $428.88

SURCHARGE $ 40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY
FEB 11 2002
liam A Shaw
‘ Heretary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
' Vo W0 eyt WY
: A W weq -\
wup'}'o‘m#btsa#w Chester A. Hawkins :U\\Y
My Commission Expires Sheriff

Ist Monday in Jan. 200%
Clearfield Co., Clparfiotd, P

Page 3 of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
’ Sheriff Docket # 109t4
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295-CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M.  00-1295-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MAY 4,2001, AT 10:50 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, JULY 6,2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, MAY 4, 2001, SHERIFF DENNY NAU OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED

BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE
WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON EDWARD M.
CAMBRIA, SR., DEFENDANT.

NOW, MAY 10,2001, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR., DEFENDANT, BY
DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF
NAUIS I;IERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

NOW, JULY 6, 2001, RECEIVED FAX THAT SALE IS TO BE CONTINUED TO
AUGUST 3, 2001.

NOW, AUGUST 3, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR
TEN THOUSAND ($10,000.00) DOLLARS PLUS COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 6, 2001, A BILL WAS SENT TO THE ATTORNEY FOR COSTS

DUEONSALE. .}
@@5@
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. Sheriff Docket # 10914
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295.CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDOWARD M. 00-1295-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 19, 2001, SENT A SECOND BILL TO THE ATTORNEY FOR
COSTS DUE ON SALE.

NOW, JANUARY 19,2002, SENT A THIRD BILL TO THE ATTORNEY FOR
COSTS DUE ON SALE

NOW, JANUARY 29,2002, PETER SMITH, SOLICITOR FOR THE SHERIFF'S
OFFICE SENT A LETTER TO LEON P. HALLER, ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF
REQUESTING PAYMENT BE SENT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOR COSTS DUE ON
SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 8, 2002, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #45549 IN THE AMOUNT
OF THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS AND NINETY-
NINE CENTS ($3,749.99) FOR COSTS DUE ON SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 8, 2002, RECEIVED LETTER AND AFFIDAVITS OF VALUE FROM
LEON P. HALLER, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF, STATING GRANTEE SHOULD BE
FRANKLIN CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, 6 HARRISON STREET, NEW
YORK, NEW YORK. DEED WAS MADE OUT TO FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY AS WE WERE NOT INFORMED BEFORE BILLING THAT DEED WOULD
BE MADE OUT TO ANOTHER GRANTEE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 8, 2002, SENT LETTER TO LEON P. HALLER, ATTORNEY FOR

THE PLAINTIFF, EXPLAINING THAT DEED WAS MADE OUT TO FORD CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY BECAUSE WE WERE NOT INFORMED BEFORE BILLING WAS
SENT OF THE NEW NAME, IF NAME IS DIFFERENT THAN BUYER AT SALE THIS
OFFICE MUST KNOW BEFORE BILLING IS DONE.

o
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. ] Sheriff Docket # 10914
FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 00-1295.CD

VS.
CAMBRIA, EDWARD M.  00-1295-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 11, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD WITH THE
PLAINTIFF PURCHASING THE PROPERTY FOR TEN (510,000.00) THOUSAND
DOLLARS PLUS COSTS. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE WITH ATTORNEY PAYING
REMAINING COSTS. DEED WAS FILED THIS DATE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $428.88
SURCHARGE . § 40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Swaorn to Before Me This So Answers,

L et —
ﬁg\\\ o ot P

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Day Of - 2002

cO

Page 3 of 3



ey ATy

[P

JUL. 6.2001 8.52AM

4 cmEm .

HALLER  Hbg, Pa, 17102 - NTI20 P U

LAW
e BURCELL RRUG & HAL LER T A A R
/4

1719 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17102-2392
JOHN W, PURCELL TELEPHONE (717) 234-4178 JOSEPH NISSLEY (1610-1862)
HOWARD B. KRUG FAX (717) 233-1149 ANTHONY DISANTO
LLEON P. HALLER B-MAIL: MTGE@PKH.COM QOF COUNSHL
JOMN W, PURCEIL JR. :
VALERIE A.GUNN HERSHEY
* JILL M. WINEKA 1093 GOVERNOR RGAD
HRIAN J. TYLER (717) 5333836
NICIIOLE M. STALEY
July 6, 2001
TO: Peggy
CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S
FROM: Barb Villarrial
FAX: 814-765-5089 ) )
T 00-1295 Lo ‘ - ERESITSE NS M A TS P B Rt g
Ford Consumer vs. Cambria

Please continue the sheriff sale scheduled 07/06/01 to 08/03/01.

Thank you

Barb

@@3@%



Sheriff's Office cuesmnes cou o
T learfield @nunfg

SUITE 116
1 NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF

OARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIErF DEPUTY O=PY CLERK

MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER souiciTOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMP
ANY NO. 00-1295-CD 4

VS : ACTION: WRiT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
' SALE AND COPY OF LEVY

EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR.
- SERVE BY: JUNE 1, 2001

or

HEARING DATE:
Rk ddhdedkdede kR kiR AR R R A Aok et ok e e o e e ok e ek e ook o o o o o e e o

SERVE: EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR.

ADDRESS : 505 ADAMS STREET fiC
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866

***************************************************************

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby
deputize the SHERIFF of CENTRE _County to execute this writ.

This deputation being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff
this 4th day of  may 2001 . -

. & _ ;zespgctfull\y, \ »
\S\/\a)\_k.r \ \ . ~3
oA W wrawat Wi
CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO:



SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CENTRE COUNTY

Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

SH ER'FF SERV'CE _INSTRl_JCTlONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You .must f_ile one
PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN |Not ooty oyt for each defendant. please type or printlegibly. Do

1. Plaintiff(s)

J’AC’F/{‘ //’/’fb///’/f dNS¢pun Tt /,f.

2. Case Number

Ol-/295-CH

3. Defendant(s)

EHLJAR/ /ﬁmji‘/a Sr

4. Type of Writ or Complaint:

Exec. NoFice « Copy of L€V

5. Name of Individual, Company, Corporation, Etc., to Serve or Description of Property to be Levied, Attached or Sald.

SERVE — . P
— EAvncd Combria Sr
AT 6. Address (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp,, State and Zip Code)
S5 Rdams st H o / //'ﬁﬂéuml . JeFLd
7. Indicate unusual service: Reg Mail . Certified Mail Z Deputize (] Pdg o Other
Now, 20 . | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

Shrifl of Cenire County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN - Any deputy sheriff levying upon ar attaching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number

11. Date

12. Signature

13. 1 acknowledge receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date
or complainf as indicated above.
10 BE COMPLETED H RIFF
16. Served and made known to ’ 4748 MI ,onthe /0 day of M

, at o'clock,

QF AT /jﬁb&ﬂz/w/ﬁ ,Coun%of Centre
/"’ / U

20 0f /500 L m.,a_5
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:
)( Defendant(s) personally served.

Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s). Relationship is

Adult in charge of Defendam's\resiﬂence.

Manager/Clerk of placeﬁffl&igigb!in which Defendant(s) resides(s).

T Agent o’r.ser?m »ggfé'f Dete\a‘fdant’s office or usual place of bu;iness.
\\ and officer of said Defendant company.

Other _ A
-
Onthe day of ,20 , at o’'clock, M.
Defendant not found because:
Moved Unknown No Answer — Vacant G Other
Remarks:
Advance Costs Docket | Service Sur Charge | Affidavit | Mileage | Postage Misc. TWosts sts Due oeHElLNd >
75 o G o 7L - 250 | ool . SO 2o x4 glee
17. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this__/ <> | 5© A.nswer. .
B * 18. Signature of Sheriff 19. Date
20. day of /4/k V’L‘//L/ 20 C/// ,;'A,/ / / j/ S—V// -/
g . Yy e 21. Signature of Sherifft /' 22. Date
23. /&_&M C : k)}rl:’)’ﬂ—'éé’
Notary Public
— SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY
PROTHONOTARY Almount Pd. Page
My Commission Expings, iiSSION EXPIRES FIRST MONDAY
24.1 ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THR SBERIFF'S RETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received
OF AUTHORIZED AUTHORITY AND TITLE.

White - Prothonotary  Canary - Attorney
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é DENNY NAU, SHERIFF " M&TBank 31339 Y
| CENTRE COUNTY mm:;ﬁm Tradws Yust Company A )
i COURT HOUSE oate Office ‘.
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.'a DATE May 15, 2001 \%
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L[ TOTHE o Purcell, Krug & Haller , ] $ 31.00 }i
@ . L. L . i
é Thirty-one dollars-- ' SGLLARS B BRI S
(g THtS GHECK 1S DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS VvOID AFTER 90 DAYS | KE
‘\l‘. Ford Consumer Discount Co. SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY &
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l" Edward M. Cambria Sr.
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090967/7-95

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER 45549

02/07/2007 045549

N R N S T A 5,749.99
alane s ol 5 Lo
; m—
i ~mimmrmremTT COMMERCE BANK _
! A 60-184-313 45549
PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER - -~ e ‘ =
i 1719 NORTH FRONT STREET = ~ 22277 = : CHECK NO. ————CHECK DATE
i HARRISBURG, PA 17102 | - = - 7
' o j::'..‘;045549 02/07/2002 /
@ R S LTI =T CHECK AMOUNT =
THREE THOUSAND oEVE‘J HUNDRED FORTY NINE AND 99/100 :f
DOLLARSKk kR KKAKKKKKK  ~ LTl L TR SR ET 49T 99 .
PAY S A T :’.wv =
TOTHE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY =
ORDER T
OF oo S e e
€ "OLSSLS® 120343048LE 51 320934 a2 T T T oE= T
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PETER F. SMITH
ATTORNEY
30 SOUTH SECOND STREET
P.0. BOX 130

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814} 765-5595 :

E-mail
FAX (B14) 765-6662

pfsatty @sedl.uplink.net

January 29, 2002

Leon P. Haller, Esquire
Purcell, Krug & Haller

1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17011

RE:  Ford Consumer Discount Company vs. Cambria
Clearfield County No. 01-1295-CD

.Dear Mr. Haller:

I think you will recognize my name. I have substituted for you at a number of Sheriff sales
in Clearfield County. You might also know that [ am the Solicitor for the Clearfield County Sheriff.

The Sheriff has asked me to write to you concerning the unpaid costs in the sale that was
conducted in the matter above. The balance due the Sheriff is $3,749.99.

Would you please contact your client and impress upon it the urgency of making this
payment.

I'have enjoyed our professional relationship and would hate to see it ended by something
like this.

) : Sinccrely, -)
i
@@% 2
@K\J S :
Peter F. Smith

cC: Chester A. Hawkins,
Clearfield County Sheriff



LAW OFFICES

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
1719 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17102-2393

TELEPHONE (717) 234-4178
TELECOPIER (7I7) 4-1206

A February 7, 2002

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
Clearfield County Court House
1 North 2nd Street
Clearfield, PA 18630

Re: Ford Consumer Disc. Co. vs. Edward M. Cambria, Sr.
No. 00-1295-CD ’

Dear Sheriff:

Enclosed are Affidavits of Value for the deed to be recorded as
a result of this sale, along with a check representing the balance of
the sale costs of $3,749.99 and an Assignment of Bid.

THE GRANTEE SHOULD BE:

-

FRANKLIN CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
6 HARRISON STREET .
NEW YORK, NY 10013 Lo

-

Please have the Recorder return the RECORDED DEED to me in the
enclosed envelope, along with the recording receipt.

PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE, COLLECT IF NECESSARY, THE DAY THE DEED
IS RECORDED. -

Thank you_f ypur cooperation in this matter. .Please call if
you negd a@ rther.
Q;;;(\;> Vegy truly yoursg,
Lo Aol
n '/? .

Leon P. Haller
LPH/ag

EnclosureQ
\

K4
X




FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNTY CCMPANY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff
00-1295-CD
vs.
EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendants

ASSIGNMENT OF BID

TO THE SHERIFF:

Ford Consumer Discount Company, as agent for Franklin
Credit Management Corporation, hereby assigns its bid in the above
matter to Franklin Credit Management Corporation, 6 Harrison Street,

New York, NY 10013.

% j//(
Leon P. Haller, Esquide—_
@ m D Y Attorney for Plaintiff
PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178

DATED: August 8, 2001



OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

t NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

CHESTER A. HAWKINS (814) 765-2641
SHERIFF

FEBRUARY 8, 2002

Leon P. Haller, Esq.
Purcell, Krub & Haller
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

Dear Mr. Haller:

I have contacted your office previously about the
names on deeds for property purchased through Sheriff
Sales. When purchased by the Plaintiff and I am not
informed prior to the bill being sent to you I put the
deed into the Plaintiff’s name. If the deed is to be
in another name I need to know prior to billing because
there is a fifty ($.50) cent charge for each additional
name for the deed to be filed in the Recorders Office.

P

Please“make note of this for the future.

\ ke
o Sincerely,
‘\///V Vo }

w

[ .
MARGARET H. PUTT
Office Manager

et
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REAL EST"'-‘".’ CALE
* REAL ESTATE SALE

SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NOW, ___AUGUST 6, 2001 by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice «
time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting foi
the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on the ___3rd day of __AUGUST 2001, | exposed the
within described real estate of EDWARD M. CAMBRIA, SR.

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to __FORD CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY _
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of §__10,000.00 + COSTS

and made the following appropriations, viz..

SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST;

RDR $ 1500 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE $47,209.94
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST TO 6-22-01 AT THE

MILEAGE 10.40 PER DIEM OF $12.92 10,620.24
LEVY 15.00

MILEAGE 10.40

POSTING 15.00 TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $ 57,830.18
CSDS 10,00 '

COMMISSION 2% . ass.so COSTS:

POSTAGE 408 ATTORNEY FEES $

HANDBILLS 15.00 PROTH. SATISFACTION

DISTRIBUTION 25.00 ADVERTISING $ 294.78
ADVERTISING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES

ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 TAXES-Collector -

DEED 30.00 TAXES-Tax Claim | ¥ 1.141.58
ADD'L POSTING COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added

ADD'L MILEAGE LISTOFLIENS ~— $ 280.00
ADD'L LEVY MORTGAGE SEARCH”

BID AMOUNT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE 9.00 DEED COSTS - $ 15.50
COPIES 10.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION $ 2,360.50
BILLING -PHONE-FAX  * 10.00 SHERIFF COSTS $ 428.88

: LEGAL JOURNAL AD $  96.75
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $ REFUND OF ADVANCE

HER .4 O REFUND OF SURCHARGE
DEED COSTS:

. PROTHONOTARY $ 127.00
@ ESCROW DEFICIT +566-00-

REGISTER & RECORDER $ 9.50

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 500

TRANSFER TAX 2% ‘ TOTAL COSTS $ 4,749.99
TOTAL DEED COSTS $AD. S

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF
WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff



